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CPED STAFF REPORT

M i n n ea po lis Prepared for the City Planning Commission
City of Lakes CPC Ao i
BZZ-7800
Property Location: 1400 Park Avenue, 627 |4t Street East, and 622 |5t Street East
Project Name: 1400 Park Avenue Apartments
Prepared By: Lisa Steiner, Senior City Planner, (612) 673-3950
Applicant: BKYV Group
Project Contact: Jeff Hemer
Request: To allow a new 6-story, 246-unit mixed-use building.
Required Applications:
Conditional Use To amend a previously approved conditional use permit for an increase in
Permit maximum height from 4 stories/56 feet to 6 stories/80 feet.
To reduce the required front yard on Park Avenue from 15 feet to 10 feet for
Variance the building, 5 feet for a retaining wall and walk-up entry, and 0 feet for planter
walls.

To reduce the required front yard on 14" Street East from 15 feet to 8 feet for
Variance the building, 4 feet for two-story bump-outs and an exhaust vent, and 0 feet for
landings/patios and planter walls.

To reduce the required front yard on |5 Street East from 15 feet to 10 feet
Variance for the building, 5 feet for a retaining wall and patio, 4 feet for two-story bump-
outs, and O feet for landings/patios.

To increase maximum fence height in a required front yard from 4 feet to 5

Variance .
feet 6 inches.

Site Plan Review To amend a previously approved site plan for a 6-story mixed-use building.

SITE DATA

OR?2 High Density Office Residence District
DP Downtown Parking Overlay District

Existing Zoning

Lot Area 78,275 square feet / 1.79 acres
Ward(s) Ward 7; adjacent to Ward 6
Neighborhood Elliot Park
Designated Future .
Land Use Urban Neighborhood
Land Use Features Downtown Growth Center
Small Area Plan Elliot Park Neighborhood Master Plan (2003)
Date Application Deemed Complete | July 25,2016 Date Extension Letter Sent Not applicable

End of 60-Day Decision Period September 23,2016 | End of 120-Day Decision Period | Not applicable
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BACKGROUND

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE. The subject property consists of three parcels located
at 1400 Park Avenue, 627 14t Street East, and 622 |5t Street East. The site is bound by |4t Street
East/Grant Street to the north, Park Avenue to the east, and |5t Street East to the south. A two-story
brick building, a large surface parking lot, and a duplex are currently located on the 1.79 acre site.

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD. The property is located in the Elliot
Park neighborhood. The surrounding properties in the immediate area are mostly zoned either R6 or
OR?2 and include many turn-of-the-century apartment buildings which are three to four stories in height.
There is some commercial zoning in the area as well. The rest of the subject block has Ré zoning and
consists of 4 story multi-family residential buildings. Immediately to the west of the subject property is a
surface parking lot and a locally and nationally designated landmark, the First Church of Christ Scientist,
which has been vacant for many years. There is a large public right-of-way area directly north of the
subject property due to the alignment of East 14t Street and Grant Street.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION. On April I1, 2016, the Planning Commission approved several land use
applications to allow for the construction of a 6-story, 245-unit mixed-use building on the subject site.
Shortly after the project was approved, the applicant informed CPED that a new design had been
developed for the project. While several of the metrics of the project remain the same such as the floor
area ratio and impervious surface area, the proposed changes triggered several new or amended land
use applications and constituted a major change to the site plan requiring approval of an amended site
plan by the Planning Commission.

The applicant is proposing to demolish the existing two-story brick building at the corner of 14t Street
East and Park Avenue as well as the duplex at 622 |5t Street East. On the site, a six-story mixed use
building would be constructed. The project would include 246 dwelling units and approximately 2,500
square feet of commercial space, which would be located at the corner of |4t Street East and Park
Avenue. 289 parking spaces would be accommodated in two levels of underground parking.

Height: The majority of the building height is the same as the proposal approved by the Planning
Commission on April |1, 2016, (6 stories/75 feet) except the new tower elements at the northeast and
southeast corners of the building. Because these tower elements incorporate a mansard roof, height is
measured to the deck line of the mansard roof of the tower elements, which are 80 feet in height. This
requires an amendment to the conditional use permit to increase maximum height from 4 stories/56
feet to 6 stories/80 feet.

Front Yard Variances: While front yard variances were approved in the previous proposal, the current
design has altered several elements in the |5 foot required front yards along 14t Street, |5t Street, and
Park Avenue. This requires reevaluation of these variances for the additional elements located in the
required front yards. This includes modified walk-up entries, an additional bump-out along 14t over the
parking garage entry, a modified exhaust vent location, and a new 8 foot tall retaining wall/patio at the
corner of 15t and Park.

Fence Variance: The applicant has also incorporated a new 5 foot 6 inch tall fence at the southwest
corner of the site in the required front yard. Fences in a required front yard are limited to 3 feet in
height or 4 feet if made of an open, decorative, ornamental fencing material. The applicant’s 5 foot 6
inch tall fence in a required front yard requires a variance of maximum fence height.
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Site Plan Review Amendment: Modifications to the site plan, setbacks, building design, and proposed
materials have been deemed major changes to the site plan requiring Planning Commission approval of
an amendment to the site plan.

RELATED APPROVALS.

Planning Application Description Action

Case # PP P
Rezoning Rezoning, conditional use permit to Approved by the City
Conditional Use Permit | increase maximum height, front yard Planning Commission

BZZ-7599 Vari variances, interior side yard variances, April 11, 2016.

ariances (6) ; . . .

PL-304 ) ) impervious surface variance, floor area Rezoning approved by
Site Plan Review ratio maximum variance, site plan City Council May |3
Preliminary & Final Plat | review, and preliminary and final plat. 2016.

PUBLIC COMMENTS. One letter of support was received from the Elliot Park Neighborhood which
is included in the appendix. Any additional correspondence received prior to the public meeting will be
forwarded on to the Planning Commission for consideration.

ANALYSIS

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
increase the maximum height in the OR2 District from 4 stories or 56 feet to 6 stories, 80 feet based
on the following findings:

I.  The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The maximum allowed height of a building in the OR2 High Density Office Residence District is 4
stories or 56 feet, whichever is less. The applicant is proposing a building that is 6 stories, 80 feet.
The majority of the building height is the same as the proposal approved by the Planning
Commission on April |1, 2016, aside from the tower elements at the northeast and southeast
corners of the building. Because these tower elements incorporate a mansard roof, height is
measured to the deck line of the mansard roof tower elements, which are at 80 feet. Therefore, the
previously approved conditional use permit to increase maximum height must be amended for the
updated design. The proposed 6 story/80 foot tall building will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety, comfort, or general welfare provided that the development complies with
all applicable building codes, life safety ordinances, and Public Works standards.

2. The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses
permitted in the district.

The property is located in a developed area with a mix of building heights and multi-family
residential, commercial, and office uses. The height of surrounding buildings varies from two stories
to towers which are nearly 30 stories, although the three- to four-story apartment buildings are
most prevalent. Many of these surrounding properties are zoned R6, which would permit a 6-story
building by-right. Diagonally across Park Avenue and |5t Street is an |8-story building.


http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/www/groups/public/@cped/documents/webcontent/wcmsp-177568.pdf
http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/www/groups/public/@cped/documents/webcontent/wcmsp-177568.pdf
http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/meetings/planning/WCMSP-178010
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/meetings/legislation/WCMSP-179118
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/meetings/legislation/WCMSP-179118
https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTVIICOUSPE
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Because the measurement of building height in the zoning code is based on the adjacent natural
grade, the topography of the subject property plays an important role in the impact a building’s
height has in conjunction with the proposed structure’s bulk and height as measured by the zoning
code. The building is 80 feet in height per the zoning code definition of building height. The two
tower elements are the only portions of the building that are 80 feet in height. The majority of the
building is 75 feet in height as was previously approved in April 2016. The site has a significant grade
change of over 9 feet, so the height of the building at the southwestern corner of the property
would be only 67 feet.

The additional two stories, or 24 feet total, of height above what is typically permitted in the OR2
District is not expected to be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. It
would not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding
properties.

Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be
provided.

The site would be accessed by vehicles on 14t Street East/Grant Street. Adequate utilities, access
roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be provided.

Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

The use is not expected to contribute to traffic congestion in the adjacent public streets. The
applicant would provide 289 parking spaces in two levels of underground parking accessed from |4t
Street East/Grant Street.

The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

The subject property is located within the Downtown Growth Center land use feature. The future
land use identified for this property is Urban Neighborhood. The request for increased height would
be consistent with the following general land use policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable
Growth:

Land Use Policy I.l1: Establish land use regulations to achieve the highest possible
development standards, enhance the environment, protect public health, support a
vital mix of land uses, and promote flexible approaches to carry out the comprehensive
plan.

1.1.5 Ensure that land use regulations continue to promote development that is compatible
with nearby properties, neighborhood character, and natural features; minimizes
pedestrian and vehicular conflict; promotes street life and activity; reinforces public
spaces; and visually enhances development.

Land Use Policy |1.4: Develop and maintain strong and successful commercial and
mixed use areas with a wide range of character and functions to serve the needs of
current and future users.

1.4.4 Continue to encourage principles of traditional urban design including site layout that
screens off-street parking and loading, buildings that reinforce the street wall, principal
entrances that face the public sidewalks, and windows that provide “eyes on the
street”.

Land Use Policy 1.8: Preserve the stability and diversity of the city's neighborhoods
while allowing for increased density in order to attract and retain long-term residents
and businesses.
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1.8.1 Promote a range of housing types and residential densities, with highest density
development concentrated in and along appropriate land use features.

Housing Policy 3.2: Support housing density in locations that are well connected by
transit, and are close to commercial, cultural and natural amenities.

3.2.1 Encourage and support housing development along commercial and community
corridors, and in and near growth centers, activity centers, retail centers, transit
station areas, and neighborhood commercial nodes.

Additionally, the site is located within the boundaries of the Elliot Park Neighborhood Master Plan,
adopted by City Council in 2003. The plan includes a number of design guidelines, including
recommendations for streetscape, site development, architecture, parking, transit and
pedestrian/bicycle connections. The plan “supports the idea of increased density and intensifying the
mix of uses at specific nodes, which suggests that this community should examine a new scale of
architecture at these locations: generally 4 story, but not to exceed 10 story buildings.” In the plan,
the subject property is located within the “Residential District” of the neighborhood, which is
guided to include single and multi-family housing at a scale of 2 to 4 stories. Additionally, the plan
encourages the development of “new housing between Chicago and Portland Avenues and |4t
Street (Elliot Park Boulevard) and |5t Street.” The subject property is located within this area.

Staff finds that the proposed 6-story building at this location, with the additional 5 foot tower
elements currently proposed, meets the above applicable guidance in the small area plan and the
Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth.

6. The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it
is located.

If the requested land use applications are approved, the proposal will comply with all provisions of
the OR2 District.

Additional Standards to Increase Maximum Height

In addition to the conditional use permit standards, the Planning Commission shall consider, but not be
limited to, the following factors when determining the maximum height of principal structures in office
residence districts:

I.  Access to light and air of surrounding properties.

The subject property fronts on three public streets. This provides adequate separation allowing for
access to light and air for surrounding properties to the north, east, and south. The immediately
adjacent properties include a vacant church along |4t Street, and a surface parking lot along 14t
Street. The building would be set back 15 feet from the west property line. Increasing the height of
the proposed development and adding two 5-foot tall tower elements should not impede access to
light and air that the surrounding properties currently receive.

2. Shadowing of residential properties, significant public spaces, or existing solar energy systems.

The applicant has submitted a shadow study identifying shadowing impacts at various times of year.
The proposed building would contribute to some shadowing of adjacent properties. Shadowing from
the proposed building would be minimal from spring to fall. In winter months, some shadowing of
the nearest residential properties to the west along |4t Street and the residential properties to the
northeast across Park Avenue would occur. These shadowing impacts of residential uses are
anticipated to be minor. There is a solar energy system southwest of the property at 15% and
Portland Avenue; however the shadow studies indicate that there will not be any shadowing impact
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of this system. There are no other known solar energy systems that would be shadowed by the
proposed development. The proposed tower elements with an additional 5 feet of height should not
significantly increase the shadowing impact of the building.

The scale and character of surrounding uses.

The surrounding properties in the immediate area are mostly zoned either R6 or OR2 and include
many turn-of-the-century apartment buildings which are three to four stories in height. The rest of
the subject block has R6 zoning and consists of 4 story multi-family residential buildings. In the R6
District, six stories would be permitted by-right. Diagonally across Park Avenue and |5® Street is an
I8-story building and within a few blocks there are residential towers that are nearly 30 stories in
height.

Preservation of views of landmark buildings, significant open spaces or water bodies.

Immediately to the west of the subject property is a locally and nationally designated landmark, the
First Church of Christ Scientist, which has been vacant for many years. The proposed building may
block views of the landmark from Park Avenue. However, the impact to these views is primarily due
to the proposed development of the existing surface parking lot area and is not significantly
impacted by the additional two stories of height that is requested. There are no significant open
spaces or water bodies that would be impacted. The additional tower elements would not impair
views.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance of the required front yards along Park Avenue, 14t Street East, and |5t Street East based on

the following findings:

l.

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

Park Avenue, 14th Street East, and 15th Street East: The applicant is seeking variances to
reduce the front yard setbacks along Park, 14th, and |5%. In office residence districts, uses are
subject to a |5 foot minimum front yard. Along all three streets, the applicant is proposing to
construct the majority of the building wall 10 feet from the property line. On |4t a 30-foot portion
of the facade extends to 8 feet from the property line on floors 2-5 and two bump-outs project to 4
feet from the property line on floors | and 2. An exhaust vent is also located 4 feet from the
property line on 14t Street. On | 5% Street, several bump-outs project to 4 feet from the property
line on floors | and 2. Additionally, the variance request includes permitting various obstructions
such as landings/patios for the walk-up units and planter walls in all three required yards. Wrapping
the corner of |15 and Park is a newly proposed 8 foot tall retaining wall located 5 feet from both
front property lines which is also part of the variance request.

The Elliot Park Neighborhood Master Plan recommends that “in most cases, new construction projects
should place buildings close to the street (along edge of walk), matching existing building setbacks to
provide continuity and encourage visual and physical interaction between building uses, sidewalk and
street.” Further, the small area plan recommends that “new buildings should be constructed within
six feet of the street property or right-of-way line and should extend as long as practical to define
and contain space at the street's edge.” The adjacent vacant church property has a 16 foot setback
for the building with walls and steps between the building and front lot line. All of the existing
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apartment buildings on the subject block are built directly at their front property lines with no
setback. The policy recommendations and the existing context of building placement in this location
contribute to unique circumstances that have not been created by the applicant. Staff recommends
approval of the building wall placement and bump-outs proposed as well as the walk-up entries,
exhaust vent, and planter walls.

However, the proposed 8 foot retaining wall wrapping the corner of 15t and Park negatively
impacts the pedestrian realm as the height of the wall is not of a pedestrian scale and contributes to
a blank, inactive wall. This is a highly visible corner of the building and the wall prevents natural
surveillance and observation of public spaces. Staff therefore recommends that the opaque retaining
wall be limited to a maximum height of 4 feet at the corner. Acknowledging that the applicant
wishes to provide a patio area for the southeast corner unit, an open decorative fence may top the
4 foot wall at the corner, as has been designed for the portions of the wall further from the corner.

The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

Park Avenue, |4th Street East, and |5t Street East: The planter walls vary and step up in
height from 2 feet to 6 feet from the adjacent grade. The patios/landings for the walk-ups along |5t
Park, and 14t are approximately 100 square feet in area. As noted above, the small area plan
recommends matching existing building setbacks and placing buildings close to the street. The
Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth also recommends that buildings reinforce the street wall. The
proposed building placement along the three streets is reasonable and the proposed patios/landings
for the first level walk-ups and planter walls are reasonably located as they will reinforce the street
wall. The proposal is generally in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan.

However, the height of the proposed 8 foot retaining wall at the corner of 15% and Park is not
reasonable and will not be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the
comprehensive plan. At 8 feet high, the retaining wall is not of a pedestrian scale. The retaining wall
contributes to a long blank, inactive wall, which would negatively impact the pedestrian experience
and natural surveillance at this prominent corner of the site. The goal of the Elliot Park Neighborhood
Master Plan Design Guidelines for streetscapes is “to foster a safe and interesting public realm to
invite pedestrian activity.” While staff recommends approval of the location of the wall 5 feet from
the property line, the opaque retaining wall shall be limited to 4 feet in height. An open decorative
fence may top the retaining wall if desired. This condition will allow for the street wall to be
reinforced while also allowing for greater opportunities for natural surveillance and visibility and
therefore fostering a safe public realm.

The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Park Avenue, |4th Street East, and |5t Street East: The reduced front yard setbacks for the
building placement, two-story bump-outs, exhaust vent, walk-up entries, and planter walls along the
three streets will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of nearby property. The proposed setbacks will help reinforce the street wall at a
pedestrian scale level in an area where multi-family buildings were historically built at their front lot
lines. The variance will not be detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of
those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

However, the proposed 8 foot retaining wall at the corner of |15 and Park will alter the essential
character and will be injurious as it would negatively impact the pedestrian experience at a highly
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visible corner of the site. Pedestrian scale features and amenities contribute to the feeling of safety
and security for pedestrians utilizing the property and nearby properties and public right-of-way.
Therefore, staff recommends a condition of approval limiting the height of the opaque retaining wall
to a pedestrian scale as discussed above to allow for natural surveillance and observation of the
public realm.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance of the maximum fence height based on the following findings:

l.

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

The applicant is proposing a 5 foot 6 inch tall open decorative fence in the required front yard along
East 15t Street. Fences in a required front yard are limited to 3 feet in height, which can be
increased to 4 feet if constructed of an open, decorative material. There are no practical difficulties
in complying with the maximum fence height of 4 feet. There are no unique circumstances
necessitating the 5 foot 6 inch fall fence.

The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The purpose of regulating fence location and height is to promote the public health, safety, and
welfare, encourage an aesthetic environment, and allow for privacy while maintaining access to light
and air. The fence height regulations acknowledge that fences in front yards may be desired but
limits them to 3 feet, or 4 feet if open and decorative, to limit the impact of the fence for both the
subject and neighboring properties.

The applicant indicates that the purpose of the fence is to provide privacy and security for the units
in the southwestern corner of the building. While staff acknowledges the desire for a fence in this
location, staff does not find that exceeding the maximum height of a fence is reasonable or necessary
to achieve the objective stated by the applicant. A 4 foot tall open decorative fence would
reasonably delineate between public and private space and thus provide adequate security.

The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

While walk-up units, stoops, and similar entry features are common in the surrounding area, tall
fences in front yards are not. The surrounding area has a fairly uniform built environment and this
will be negatively impacted by a fence exceeding the maximum height in a required front yard. The
variance will alter the essential character of the area and therefore may be injurious to the use and
enjoyment of other property. The variance would not be detrimental to the health, safety, or
welfare of the general public.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter:



https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH525ADEN_ARTIXVA_525.500REFI
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I. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review.

BUILDING PLACEMENT AND DESIGN

Building placement — Meets requirements

The first floor of a building is required to be within 8 feet of the front lot line except where a
greater yard is required. There is a 15 foot required yard along all three streets. The majority of the
building is located ten feet from the front lot lines on Park, |4th, and 15th. Variances have been
requested and are being recommended for approval with conditions as analyzed above.

The placement of the building reinforces the street wall, maximizes natural surveillance and visibility,
and facilitates pedestrian access and circulation. Staff is recommending a condition of approval
related to the retaining wall at the corner of 15t and Park which will allow for greater natural
surveillance and visibility at that corner.

The area between the building and lot line includes amenities such as landscaping planters, walk-up
unit stairs and patios, and tables at the corner of 14t and Park.

All on-site accessory parking is located entirely within an enclosed structure and partially below
grade. Due to the grade changes on the site, approximately 6 feet of the parking garage would be
above grade along most of the Park Avenue and |4t Street residential portions of the building, as
well as about half of the |5t Street elevation.

Principal entrances — Meets requirements

The building is oriented so that at least one principal entrance faces the front property line. The
subject property has three front yards. The main entry into the commercial space at the northeast
corner is a vestibule area with an entrance facing |14t Street/Grant Street. Another entrance for the
residential units is located on |5t Street East. Additionally, there are individual walk-up entries to
the first floor units along all three streets.

All principal entrances are clearly defined and emphasized through the use of architectural features
such as canopies.

Visual interest — Requires alternative compliance

The building walls provide architectural detail and contain windows in order to create visual
interest.

The proposed building emphasizes architectural elements, such as recesses, projections, windows,
and walk-up entries to divide the building into smaller identifiable sections.

There are blank, uninterrupted walls exceeding 25 feet in length, including a 56 foot blank wall on
the east elevation, a 34 foot blank wall on the north elevation, and a 40 foot blank wall on the west
elevation. These require alternative compliance. Alternative compliance was previously granted for
the 40 foot blank wall on the west elevation. The other blank walls are new or modified in this
proposal and must be evaluated.

Exterior materials — Requires alternative compliance

The applicant is proposing face brick, fiber cement siding, and metal panel as the building’s primary
exterior materials. Each elevation would generally comply with the City’s durability standards for
exterior materials (see Table 1), although the west and south elevations exceed the recommended
percentage of fiber cement siding utilized. Please note that exterior material changes at a later date
may require review by the Planning Commission and an amendment to the site plan review. In
addition, the application is consistent with the City’s policy of allowing no more than three exterior
materials per elevation, excluding windows, doors, and foundation materials. (See Guide to Exterior
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Building Walls and Materials.) However, the proposal incorporates more fiber cement siding than
recommended on the south and west elevations based on the calculations submitted by the
applicant. This requires alternative compliance.

Plain face concrete block is not proposed along any public streets, sidewalks, or adjacent to a
residence or office residence district.

The exterior materials and appearance of the rear and side walls of the building are similar to and
compatible with the front of the building.

Table |. Percentage of Exterior Materials per Elevation

Material Allowed Max | North South East West
Brick (face) 100% 28% 25% 25% 17%
Glass 100% 32% 32% 35% 35%
Metal Panel 75% 6% 5% 16% 8%
Fiber Cement Siding 30% 30% 33% 17% 34%

Windows — Meets requirements

For residential uses, the zoning code requires that no less than 20 percent of the walls on the first
floor, and no less than ten percent of the walls on each floor above the first that face a public street
shall be windows. The project is in compliance with the minimum window requirement on the Park
Avenue and |5th Street East elevations but is not in compliance on the 14th Street East elevations
(see Table 3). This elevation requires alternative compliance. Alternative compliance was considered
for this elevation in the previous land use approval from April 2016 and was granted with the
following condition of approval: “At least 256 square feet of transparency shall be incorporated in
the residential portion of the north elevation. Transparency within garage or pedestrian doors may
be utilized towards this requirement.” The current proposal meets this condition of approval as
there is 204 square feet of windows on the residential portion of the north elevation and an
additional 125 square feet of transparency in the pedestrian door and garage doors.

For nonresidential uses, the zoning code requires that no less than 30 percent of the walls on the
first floor are windows with clear or lightly tinted glass with a visible light transmittance ratio of six-
tenths (0.6) or higher. The project is in compliance with the minimum nonresidential window area
requirement (see Table 2). However, because the applicant has not indicated the visual light
transmittance of the proposed glass in the nonresidential portion of the building, staff recommends a
condition of approval which ensures that the glass will meet that requirement.

All windows are vertical in proportion and are evenly distributed along the building walls.

Table 2. Percentage of Windows per Applicable Elevation

Code Requirement Proposed
Residential Uses

Park: Ist floor | 20% minimum | 288 sq. ft. 30% 426 sq. ft.

Park: 2nd floor and above | 10% minimum Varies Varies — meets requirements

14 Street: 1% floor | 20% minimum | 256 sq. ft. 16% 204 sq. fe. windows,
125 sq. ft. additional transparency

14" Street: 2nd floor and above | 10% minimum Varies Varies — meets requirements
|5 Street: 1** floor | 20% minimum | 448 sq. ft. 41% 923 sq. ft.

|5 Street: 2nd floor and above | 10% minimum Varies Varies — meets requirements

Nonresidential Uses
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Park: 1** floor | 30% minimum 120 sq. ft. 50% 202 sq. ft.
14" Street: I* floor | 30% minimum 162 sq. ft. 70% 380 sq. ft.

Ground floor active functions — Meets requirements

e All of the first floor building frontages facing Park Avenue, |4t Street East, and |5% Street East
contain active functions.

Roof line — Meets requirements

e The principal roof line of the building will be flat, which is similar to that of surrounding buildings.

Parking garages — Meets requirements

e All of the proposed parking is located enclosed within the building and partially below ground.
e Although portions of the garage are above grade, the parking garage does not qualify as a story and
therefore is not subject to typical ground floor window requirements and active use requirements.

ACCESS AND CIRCULATION

Pedestrian access — Meets requirements

e There are clear and well-lit walkways at least four feet in width connecting building entrances to the
adjacent public sidewalk and on-site parking facilities.

Transit access — Meets requirements

e No transit shelters are proposed as part of this development.

Vehicular access — Meets requirements

e Vehicular access and circulation has been designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrian traffic and
with surrounding residential uses.

e Curb cuts have been consolidated. Five existing curb cuts would be closed and the site would be
accessed by one new curb cut at the northwest portion of the site.

e There are no public alleys adjacent to the site.

e Service vehicle access would not conflict with pedestrian traffic. The applicant is proposing a loading
zone on the first level of the parking garage. Potential on-street loading areas may also be
incorporated but must be approved by Public Works.

e The proposed site plan exceeds the impervious surface coverage maximum in the OR2 District. A
variance was requested and approved in the previous land use applications approved in April 2016.
There are no changes to impervious surface area in the current proposal.

LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING

General landscaping and screening — Requires alternative compliance

e The overall composition and location of landscaped areas complement the scale of development and
its surroundings.

e At least 20 percent of the site not occupied by the building is landscaped. The applicant is proposing
approximately 5,029 square feet of landscaping on site, or approximately 30 percent of the site not
occupied by buildings (see Table 3). Most of this landscaping is located in planters along the walk-up
entries and in the stepped retaining wall planters along Park Avenue.
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The tree requirement for the site is 7 canopy trees and the applicant is proposing a total of 5
canopy trees on site. Additionally, the applicant is proposing 21 canopy trees in the adjacent public
right-of-way. However, because these are not on the actual property, alternative compliance is still
required.

The applicant is proposing at least one shrub per 100 square feet of the required landscaped area,
including all required landscaped yards. The shrub requirement for the site is 33 and the applicant is
proposing 212 shrubs.

The remainder of the required landscaped area is covered with perennials, shrubs and other trees.

Table 3. Landscaping and Screening Requirements

Code Requirement Proposed
Lot Area - 78,275 sq. ft.
Building Footprint -- 61,722 sq. ft.
Remaining Lot Area - 16,553 sq. ft.
Landscaping Required 3,311 sq. ft. 5,029 sq. ft.
Canopy Trees (1:500 sq. ft.) 7 canopy trees 5 canopy trees
Shrubs (1:100 sq. ft.) 33 shrubs 212 shrubs

Parking and loading landscaping and screening — Meets requirements

There is no surface parking proposed for the site, so the site is not subject to the screening and
landscaping requirements for parking areas per section 530.170.

Information included in the landscape plan indicates that the plant materials, and installation and
maintenance of the plant materials, would comply with sections 530.200 and 530.210 of the zoning
code.

All other areas not occupied by buildings, parking and loading facilities, or driveways would be
covered with grasses, perennials, shrubs, and trees.

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS

Concrete curbs and wheel stops — Not applicable

There are no surface parking spaces proposed on the site.

Site context — Meets requirements

Immediately to the west of the subject property is a locally and nationally designated landmark, the
First Church of Christ Scientist, which has been vacant for many years. The proposed building may
block views of the landmark from Park Avenue. However, the impact to these views is primarily due
to the proposed development of the existing surface parking lot area. There are no significant open
spaces or water bodies that would be impacted. There are no other elements of the city near the
site that will be obstructed by the proposed building. The additional tower elements and other
changes to the design will not impact views.

This building should have minimal shadowing effects on public spaces and adjacent properties.

This building has been designed to minimize the generation of wind currents at ground level.

Crime prevention through environmental design — Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval

With the recommended condition of approval of the variance related to the retaining wall at the
corner of |5t and Park, the site plan employs best practices to increase natural surveillance and
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visibility, to control and guide movement on the site, and to distinguish between public and non-
public spaces.

With the recommended condition of approval of the variance related to the retaining wall at the
corner of |5t and Park, the proposed site, landscaping, and building promote natural observation
and maximize the opportunities for people to observe adjacent spaces and public sidewalks.

The project provides lighting on site, at all building entrances, and along walkways that maintains a
minimum acceptable level of security while not creating glare or excessive lighting of the site.

The landscaping, sidewalks, lighting, fencing, and building features are located to clearly guide
pedestrian movement on or through the site and to control and restrict people to appropriate
locations.

The entrances, exits, fencing, landscaping, and lighting are located to distinguish between public and
private areas, to control access, and to guide people coming to and going from the site.

Historic preservation — Meets requirements

This site is neither historically designated nor is it located in a historic district.

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance.

The proposed use is permitted in the OR2 District.

Off-street Parking and Loading — Meets requirements

The restaurant use does not have a parking requirement as it is less than 4,000 square feet in area
and is located within the DP Downtown Parking Overlay District. The site qualifies for the transit
incentive outlined in Section 541.200 of the zoning code which reduces the typical 246 space
residential minimum parking requirement by fifty percent to 123 spaces. The total minimum parking
requirement is therefore 123 spaces (see Table 5).

The minimum bicycle parking requirement is three spaces for the restaurant use and 123 spaces for
the dwelling units. The applicant is providing 126 spaces for the residential units in the undergound
parking garage. Ten bicycle parking spaces would be available on the northeast corner of the site for
the commercial use. These spaces would be in the public right-of-way, not on the property, and will
require an encroachment permit from Public Works (see Table 6).

The off-street loading requirement for the residential use is one small loading space. There is not a
loading requirement for the commercial use. The applicant is providing one small loading space on
the first level of the parking garage. This space would be utilized for move in and move out purposes
(see Table 7).

Table 5. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541)

o . Total with Maximum
Use Minimum Reductions Reductions Allowed Proposed
R.estaurant, 7 DP Overlay (7 0 38 0
sit down spaces)
Residential Transit Incentives
Dwellings 246 (123) 123 418 289
253 130 123 456 289



https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH541OREPALO_ARTIIISPOREPARE_541.170SPOREPARE
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Table 6. Bicycle Parking Requirements (Chapter 541)

Use Minimum Short-Term Long-Term Proposed
Restaurant, sit down 3 Not less than 50% -- 10 (in public right-
of-way)
Residential Dwellings 123 - Not less than 90% 126
126 - - 136
Table 7. Loading Requirements (Chapter 541)
Loading Minimum
Use Requirement Requirement Proposed
Restaurant, sit down Low None None
Residential Dwellings None One small One small

Building Bulk and Height - Requires conditional use permit

e The applicant has requested a conditional use permit to increase the height of the building from 4
stories or 56 feet to six stories, 80 feet. A conditional use permit to increase maximum height to 6
stories/75 feet was previously approved in April 2016. Also at that time, a variance of the maximum
floor area ratio was requested and approved from 3.0 to 3.42. The current proposal has the same
floor area ratio as was previously approved. (See Table 8.)

Table 8. Building Bulk and Height Requirements

Code Requirement Proposed
Lot Area -- 78,275 sq. ft. / 1.79 acres
Gross Floor Area -- 267,326 sq. ft.
Floor Area Ratio (Maximum) 3.0 3.42
Building Height (Maximum) 4 stories or 56 feet, whichever is less 6 stories/80 feet

Lot Requirements — Meets requirements

e The lot is covered with 92 percent impervious surfaces. A variance of the maximum impervious
surface area was requested and approved with the land use application in April 2016. The current
proposal has no change in the impervious surface area. The lot coverage, which does not include the
courtyard area in the calculation, complies with the requirement (see Table 9).

Table 9. Lot Requirements Summary

Code Requirement Proposed
Dwelling Units (DU) - 246 DUs
Density (DU/acre) - 137 DU/acre
zr;s:;'vnjs::)Surface Area 859% 92%
Lot Coverage (Maximum) 70% 59%
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Yard Requirements - Requires variance(s)

e The previous proposal required variances of the front yards along Park Avenue, [4th Street, and
I5th Street, as well as a variance of the west interior side yard. While front yard variances were
approved in the previous proposal, the current design has altered several elements in the |5 foot
required front yards along 4th Street, |5th Street, and Park Avenue. This requires reevaluation of
these variances for the additional elements located in the required front yards. This includes
modified walk-up entries, an additional floor area bump-out along |4th, a relocated exhaust vent,
and a new 8 foot tall retaining wall/patio at the corner of 15th and Park. The interior side yard has
not been modified since the previous approval and does not require reevaluation.

Signs — Meets requirements

e All signs are subject to Chapter 543, On-Premise Signs. The applicant will be required to submit a
separate sign permit application for any signage that is proposed.

Screening of Mechanical Equipment — Meets requirements

e The applicant is proposing individual HVYAC units for each dwelling unit which the applicant indicates
have been designed with the intent that they appear as an integral part of the structure. The
applicant has indicated on their plans that the louvers would be painted to match the adjacent wall
material. Staff also encourages the applicant to locate these units, wherever possible, on portions of
the building that are perpendicular to the public street in order to minimize their visibility.

e No rooftop mechanical equipment is shown on the plans submitted; any additional mechanical
equipment shall be required to comply with the standards above.

Refuse Screening — Meets requirements

e All refuse and recycling storage containers are located within the building.

Lighting — Meets requirements

e Existing and proposed lighting must comply with Chapter 535 and Chapter 541 of the zoning code.
The applicant is proposing several lighting fixtures throughout the site. The information submitted in
the application indicates that the proposed lighting plan meets the standards listed above.

Fences — Requires variance(s)

e Fences must comply with the requirements in Chapter 535. The applicant is proposing a 6 foot tall
ornamental fence along the west side interior property line. This height is permitted because the
adjoining properties have maintained a minimum interior side yard of at least 5 feet. This fence
location complies with the required |5 foot front yards on both 14t Street East and |5t Street East.
This fence was part of the previous proposal as well.

e Since the previous proposal, the applicant has incorporated a new 5 foot 6 inch tall fence in the
required front yard along | 5% Street East. This fence height requires a variance and is recommended
for denial as analyzed above.

Specific Development Standards — Not applicable

DP Downtown Parking Overlay District Standards — Meets requirements

e The proposal is in compliance with the DP Downtown Parking Overlay District standards.


https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH543EMSI
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3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth.

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as Urban Neighborhood on the future land
use map. The proposed development is consistent with the following principles and policies outlined in
the comprehensive plan:

Land Use Policy 1.4: Develop and maintain strong and successful commercial and
mixed use areas with a wide range of character and functions to serve the needs of
current and future users.

1.4.4 Continue to encourage principles of traditional urban design including site layout that
screens off-street parking and loading, buildings that reinforce the street wall, principal
entrances that face the public sidewalks, and windows that provide “eyes on the
street”.

Land Use Policy 1.8: Preserve the stability and diversity of the city's neighborhoods
while allowing for increased density in order to attract and retain long-term residents
and businesses.

1.8.1 Promote a range of housing types and residential densities, with highest density
development concentrated in and along appropriate land use features.

Housing Policy 3.2: Support housing density in locations that are well connected by
transit, and are close to commercial, cultural and natural amenities.

3.2.1 Encourage and support housing development along commercial and community
corridors, and in and near growth centers, activity centers, retail centers, transit
station areas, and neighborhood commercial nodes.

Urban Design Policy 10.1: Promote building designs and heights that enhance and
complement the image and form of the Downtown skyline, provide transition to the
edges of Downtown and protect the scale and quality in areas of distinctive physical or
historical character.

10.1.2  Building placement should preserve and enhance public view corridors that focus
attention on natural or built features, such as landmark buildings, significant open
spaces or water bodies.

10.1.3  Building placement should allow light and air into the site and surrounding properties.

Urban Design Policy 10.2: Integrate pedestrian scale design features into Downtown
site and building designs and infrastructure improvements.

10.2.1 The ground floor of buildings should be occupied by active uses with direct
connections to the sidewalk.

10.2.2  The street level of buildings should have windows to allow for clear views into and
out of the building.

10.2.3  Ensure that buildings incorporate design elements that eliminate long stretches of
blank, inactive building walls such as windows, green walls, architectural details, and
murals.

10.24  Integrate components in building designs that offer protection to pedestrians, such as
awnings and canopies, as a means to encourage pedestrian activity along the street.


http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/cped/planning/cped_comp_plan_2030
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10.2.8  Coordinate site designs and public right-of-way improvements to provide adequate
sidewalk space for pedestrian movement, street trees, landscaping, street furniture,
sidewalk cafes and other elements of active pedestrian areas.

Urban Design Policy 10.4: Support the development of residential dwellings that are of
high quality design and compatible with surrounding development.

10.4.1 Maintain and strengthen the architectural character of the city's various residential
neighborhoods.

1042  Promote the development of new housing that is compatible with existing
development in the area and the best of the city’s existing housing stock.

Urban Design Policy 10.5: Support the development of multi-family residential
dwellings of appropriate form and scale.

10.5.3  Large-scale, high-rise, multi-family residential development is more appropriate in the
Downtown Minneapolis Growth Center.

Urban Design Policy 10.6: New multi-family development or renovation should be
designed in terms of traditional urban building form with pedestrian scale design
features at the street level.

10.6.1 Design buildings to fulfill light, privacy, and view requirements for the subject building
as well as for adjacent properties by building within required setbacks.

10.6.3  Provide appropriate physical transition and separation using green space, setbacks or
orientation, stepped down height, or ornamental fencing to improve the compatibility
between higher density and lower density residential uses.

10.6.4  Orient buildings and building entrances to the street with pedestrian amenities like
wider sidewalks and green spaces.

10.6.5  Street-level building walls should include an adequate distribution of windows and
architectural features in order to create visual interest at the pedestrian level.

10.6.6  Integrate transit facilities and bicycle parking amenities into the site design.

Urban Design Policy 10.9: Support urban design standards that emphasize traditional
urban form with pedestrian scale design features at the street level in mixed-use and
transit-oriented development.

10.9.1 Encourage both mixed-use buildings and a mix of uses in separate buildings where
appropriate.

10.9.2  Promote building and site design that delineates between public and private spaces

10.9.4  Coordinate site designs and public right-of-way improvements to provide adequate

sidewalk space for pedestrian movement, street trees, landscaping, street furniture,
sidewalk cafes and other elements of active pedestrian areas.

Urban Design Policy 10.1: Promote building designs and heights that enhance and
complement the image and form of the Downtown skyline, provide transition to the
edges of Downtown and protect the scale and quality in areas of distinctive physical or
historical character.

10.1.1 Concentrate the tallest buildings in the Downtown core.
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10.1.2  Building placement should preserve and enhance public view corridors that focus
attention on natural or built features, such as landmark buildings, significant open
spaces or water bodies.

10.1.3  Building placement should allow light and air into the site and surrounding properties.

CPED finds that with the recommended conditions of approval, the proposed development is in
conformance with the above policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth.

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City Council.

The site is located within the boundaries of the Elliot Park Neighborhood Master Plan, adopted by the City
Council in 2003. The plan includes a number of design guidelines, including recommendations for
streetscape, site development, architecture, parking, transit and pedestrian/bicycle connections. The
design guidelines recommend that new buildings be placed close to the street and match existing
setbacks in the area to provide continuity and to encourage visual and physical interaction between the
building and the street. Streetscape design guidelines note the importance of landscaping, walls, and
fences to delineate between public and private space.

The design guidelines in the neighborhood master plan note the following in regards to building
materials:

e Future buildings should employ materials of high quality, durability, and character, taking into
account the balance of life-cycle costs with first costs of the material

e Glass, steel and masonry are encouraged - plastics and aluminum are discouraged except in limited
applications

Staff finds that the proposal, with the recommended conditions of approval, meets the applicable
guidance in the small area plan.

5. Alternative compliance.

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative
compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements:

e Visual interest. There are blank, uninterrupted walls exceeding 25 feet in length, including a 40
foot blank wall on the west elevation, a 56 foot blank wall on the east elevation, and a 34 foot blank
wall on the north elevation:

o The 40 foot blank wall on the west elevation was previously granted alternative compliance
in April 2016 due to its limited public visibility, and the wall has not significantly changed
since that proposal, so staff recommends again granting alternative compliance for this wall.

o A 56 foot blank wall is proposed on the east elevation; the retaining wall creating this blank
wall has been evaluated in the variance section above and the height of the opaque wall is
recommended to be reduced to 4 feet. Several shrubs and an ornamental tree are proposed
between the public sidewalk and the blank wall. With the recommended condition of
approval for the variance and the landscaping that is proposed between the wall and the
public sidewalk, staff finds that the negative impact would be adequately mitigated and
recommends granting alterative compliance. A condition of approval should be added
ensuring the landscaping proposed will be incorporated in final plans.

o A 34 foot blank wall is proposed on the north elevation between the garage entry and a
walk-up entry. This is the location of the exhaust vent for the parking garage. Two


https://www.municode.com/library/mn/minneapolis/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=MICOOR_TIT20ZOCO_CH530SIPLRE_ARTIGEPR_530.80ALCO
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ornamental trees and twelve shrubs are proposed in this area. Staff recommends granting
alternative compliance with the condition that this area be landscaped as shown on the
submitted plans.

e Exterior materials. The proposal incorporates more fiber cement siding than recommended on
the south and west elevations based on the calculations submitted by the applicant. The Elliot Park
Neighborhood Master Plan design guidelines note that buildings should “materials of high quality,
durability, and character, taking into account the balance of life-cycle costs with first costs of the
material.” The restriction of fiber cement siding to 30 percent of an elevation is due to the lower
quality nature of the material compared to more durable materials such as masonry or stone, which
would be permitted to cover 100 percent of an elevation. Staff does not recommend granting
alternative compliance for this standard as the alternative does not meet the intent of the site plan
review chapter and does not mitigate the negative impact with any additional amenities. Staff
therefore recommends a condition of approval that the south and west elevations shall incorporate
no more than 30 percent fiber cement siding.

o General landscaping and screening: canopy trees. The tree requirement for the site is 7
canopy trees and the applicant is proposing a total of 5 canopy trees on site. This received
alternative compliance in April 2016. The applicant is proposing 21 additional canopy trees in the
adjacent public right-of-way. However, because these are not on the actual property, alternative
compliance is still required. Considering the additional trees proposed in the public right-of-way, as
well as the proposal’s incorporation of 179 shrubs in excess of their requirement, staff finds that the
alternative meets the intent of the requirement and recommends granting alternative compliance.

RECOMMENDATIONS

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the applications by BKV Group for the properties located
at 1400 Park Avenue, 627 14t Street East, and 622 |5t Street East:

A. Conditional Use Permit to increase height from 4 stories or 56 feet to 6 stories, 80
feet in the OR2 District.

Recommended motion: Approve the application for an increase in maximum height, subject to
the following conditions:

I. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn.
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years
of approval.

B. Variance of the required front yard on Park Avenue.

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance of the required front yard on
Park Avenue from 15 feet to 10 feet for the building, 5 feet for a retaining wall and walk-up
entry, and 0 feet for planter walls, subject to the following condition:

I. The opaque retaining wall shall be limited to 4 feet in height. An open decorative fence may
top the retaining wall if desired.

C. Variance of the required front yard on |4th Street East.

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance of the required front yard on
I4th Street East from |5 feet to 8 feet for the building, 4 feet for two-story bump-outs and an
exhaust vent, and 0 feet for landings/patios and planter walls.
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D. Variance of the required front yard on 15t Street East.

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a variance of the required front yard on
| 5t Street East from 15 feet to 10 feet for the building, 5 feet for a retaining wall and patio, 4
feet for two-story bump-outs, and 0 feet for landings/patios, subject to the following condition:

I.  The opaque retaining wall shall be limited to 4 feet in height. An open decorative fence may
top the retaining wall if desired.

E. Variance to increase maximum fence height.

Recommended motion: Deny the application for an increase in maximum fence height for a 5
foot 6 inch fence in a required front yard.

F. Site Plan Review.

Recommended motion: Approve the application for a new six-story, 246-unit mixed-use
building, subject to the following conditions:

I. All site improvements shall be completed by August 29, 2018, unless extended by the
Zoning Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance.

2. CPED staff shall review and approve the final site, elevation, landscaping, and lighting plans
before building permits may be issued.

3. The plant materials, and installation and maintenance of the plant materials, shall comply
with sections 530.200 and 530.210 of the zoning code.

4. The first floor windows of the nonresidential portion of the building shall have clear or
lightly tinted glass with a visible light transmittance ratio of six-tenths (0.6) or higher.

5. The south and west elevations shall incorporate no more than 30 percent fiber cement
siding.

6. The blank walls along the east and north elevations shall be mitigated with the landscaping
shown on submitted plans.

ATTACHMENTS

Zoning map

l.

2. Aerial photos

3. Written description and findings submitted by applicant
4. Renderings

5. Plans

6. Building elevations

7. PDR report

8.

Public comments

20
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7. PROJECT NARRATIVE

The project site for the proposed 1400 Park Avenue Apartments is bounded by 14™ Street E and Grant
Street on the north, Park Avenue on the east, and 15% Street E on the south. The properties to the west
contain a parking lot on the north end (facing 14" street E) and an existing church that has a historic
resource designation on the south (facing 15" Street E.). The site is currently occupied by a 2-story brick
office building (1400 Park Ave), a parking lot (627 14™" Street E), and a single family home (622 15% Street
E). The proposed project is an infill, dense urban development that will include mostly residential units,
plus a small area of commercial/retail space. This use is consistent with the OR2 and R6 zoning of the site
and with the adjacent residential and retail uses. The existing 2-story building at 1400 Park Ave. and the
single family home on 622 15% St. are proposed to be demolished. The property containing the existing
church at 624 15 St. is also owned by the developers. This building is proposed to remain however the
long range use for it not yet been determined. Some options for this property would be to rehabilitate
the building for an amenity use for the housing project or raze the building to make way for a dog park
and landscape garden for the housing project.

The proposed development consists of 6 stories of residential dwelling units and 2 levels of below grade
parking. The main entrance, lobby, leasing offices, and common areas are located on Level-1 adjacent to
Park Avenue on the east side of the site with the main entrance doors facing the intersection of Park
Avenue and Grant Street. The lobby will include commercial space for a cafe that will be available to
neighborhood residents as well as to residents of the building. Vehicular access to below-grade parking
and the grade-level loading zone will be from the northwest corner of the site from 14% Street East. A
large courtyard located at the interior of the site at Level-1 will include residential amenities such as
swimming pool, spa, grilling and dining areas, landscaping, and unit patios. The building design is
intended to be pedestrian friendly and consistent with the scale and architectural rhythm of the
neighborhood. Walk-up entries to individual dwelling units are provided at 14™" Street, 15 Street, Park
Avenue, and the interior side yard. Also along Park Avenue, patios for fitness and leasing are included to
provide outdoor space for these areas and to activate the street-front.

1400 Park Avenue Apartments 3
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11. VERIFICATION OF HISTORICAL STATUS
The project site is not located in a historic district and there are no buildings on site with historic
designation.

13. VARIANCE REQUIRED FINDING

Amend the Variance for Yard for Yard Requirements

Variance Application for Yard Requirements. The variance request previously approved by the City allows
for zero feet yard under the following conditions:

e Reduce the required yard from 15 feet to O feet at East 15 Street, East Grant Street, and East 14"
Street. As shown on the Site Plan, stairs and dwelling unit patios are located between 0 feet and
5 feet from the property line. 2-story walk-up entry “bump outs” are located in the area between
5 feet and 10 feet from the property line. The main building wall ranging in height from 5-stories
to 6-stories is located 10 feet back from the property line.

The amendment to this variance would add the following description: Allow for a 2’-6" projection from
the main building wall at level-2 through level-5 at 14™" Street East at the west end of the building. This
wall is proposed to be located 7°-6” from the property line.

The Project meets the required findings under Zoning Code § 525.500 for this variance as discussed
below:

1. The property cannot be put to reasonable use under the conditions allowed by the official controls
and strict adherence to the regulations of this Zoning Ordinance would cause an undue hardship.

The proposed setbacks of the building are reasonable uses for a multiple-family housing development in
the particular urban environment of the Project site. The projecting portion is proposed to be located 7’-
6” from the property line and is set 2’-6” from the main building wall at this location in the project. This
projection is set between the main building wall (10’ from property line) and the 2-story bump outs (5’
from property line) where the variance request was previously approved.

Requiring strict adherence to the yard setback requirements would cause undue hardship because it
would not allow these reasonable uses and desirable urban design features for the Project.

2. The circumstances are unique to the parcel of land to which the variance is sought and have not
been created by any persons presently having an interest in the property. Economic
considerations alone shall not constitute an undue hardship if reasonable use of the property
exists under the terms of the Ordinance.

1400 Park Avenue Apartments 8



On 14" we have a main building setback of 10’ which is less to reflect the street building context which is
generally built up to the property with no setback. The proposed projected area is set 7’-6” back from
the front of the buildings on the same block. As stated elsewhere we are proposing a better overall
design by a form based urban approach stepping the building closer at grade and further back at the top
floor

3. The granting of the variance will be in keeping with the spirit and intent to the Ordinance and will
not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other
property in the vicinity.

The proposed setbacks are in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and will not have a
negative impact on the adjacent properties because they provide greater building setbacks than the other
buildings within the block on 14" Street and 15" Street. On 14" and 15" street, the main building wall is
set back 10’ from the property line while the existing apartment buildings on the block have a zero
setback. The 2-story high bump outs are located 5’ back from the property line at these areas. The
proposed projected area at level 2 through level-5 is set 7°-6” back from the property line. Also, the
building steps back an additional 5’ on level-6 for the majority of the floor level. This step at the top floor
provides the 15’ setback at this level.

In total, the undulating street facade provides a more dynamic and interesting design than a flat plane set
back to the required 15’ would provide.

4, The proposed variance will not substantially increase the congestion of the public streets, or
increase the danger of fire, or be detrimental to the public welfare or endanger public safety.

The proposed variances will not substantially increase the congestion of the public streets or increase the
danger of fire or be detrimental to public welfare or endanger public safety. The setbacks will comply
with fire and building code regulations for setback of residential uses with windows from adjacent
properties. The patios and bump outs will be beneficial to the public welfare and safety by providing
pedestrian connections and encouraging eyes on the streets by Project residents.

Variance for 5’-0” high fence in front yard at 15" Street.

Variance Application to increase fence height in 535.420 in front yard to 5’-0”. The ordinance limits the
fence height to 3’-0” maximum in the front yard and allows an increase to 4’-0” maximum for fences
“constructed of open, decorative, ornamental fencing materials that are less than sixty (60) percent
opaque”. The proposed fence design is decorative metal with vertical pickets at 4” on center and
provides less than 60% opacity. The total length of fence proposed is 85’ along the front yard and 15’
along the front portion of the interior side yard.

1. The property cannot be put to reasonable use under the conditions allowed by the official controls
and strict adherence to the regulations of this Zoning Ordinance would cause an undue hardship.

The proposed 5‘-0” high fence will provide a needed layer of security for the outdoor patio space and
secondary entrance to the unit adjacent to the sidewalk. At this location in the project, the floor level of
the dwelling units is 1’-6” below the level of the sidewalk. This relationship causes an undue hardship due
to a lack of privacy and visual security separation between the private space of the patio and the public

1400 Park Avenue Apartments 9



space of the sidewalk. The 5’-0” fence will provide a physical barrier for security and a partial visual
screen for the patio space and dwelling unit.

2. The circumstances are unique to the parcel of land to which the variance is sought and have not
been created by any persons presently having an interest in the property. Economic
considerations alone shall not constitute an undue hardship if reasonable use of the property
exists under the terms of the Ordinance.

The existing grade of the site changes approximately 6’-6” from the southwest corner to the northeast
corner of the site. In order to provide a consistent first floor elevation in the building, this level is set to
time out with the grade elevation at a building entrance point approximate 90’ east of the SW corner of
the site. This design places the first floor approximately 1’-6” below the sidewalk elevation at the SW
corner. As stated above, this grade differential necessitates the need for the 5’-0” fence.

3. The granting of the variance will be in keeping with the spirit and intent to the Ordinance and will
not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other
property in the vicinity.

The variance request proposes a 5-0” fence which is only 1’-0” higher than what is allowed by the
ordinance. This small difference in fence height for a length of 85’ at the sidewalk and 15’ at the interior

side yard will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood.

4, The proposed variance will not substantially increase the congestion of the public streets, or
increase the danger of fire, or be detrimental to the public welfare or endanger public safety.

The proposed increase in fence height will have no effect on traffic congestion or danger of fire. The
Applicant believes that the use of unit patios and the proposed 5’-0” high security fence will increase
street activity and contribute to enhancing public welfare and public safety,

1400 Park Avenue Apartments
10
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SITE DEMOLITION NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE AND/OR RELOCATE EXISTING PRIVATE UTILITIES AS
NECESSARY. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE ACTIVITIES WITH UTILITY COMPANIES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE FEATURES NOT NOTED
FOR REMOVAL.

CONTRACTOR TO CLEAR AND GRUB EXISTING VEGETATION WITHIN
CONSTRUCTION LIMITS, STRIP TOP SOIL, AND STOCKPILE ON-SITE. REFER TO GRADING
PLAN AND SWPPP FOR SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL REQUIREMENTS,

4. CLEAR AND GRUB AND REMOVE ALL TREES, VEGETATION AND SITE DEBRIS PRIOR TO
GRADING, ALL RENOVED MATERIAL SHALL BE HAULED FRON THIESITE DALY, ALL DEMOLITION
CLEARING AND GRUBBING AND REMOVALS SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE CONTRACT

SPECIFICATIONS. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE IMMEDIATELY ESTABLISHED PLAN

UPON REMOVAL. SEE THE STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP)
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UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. ( 1 :2
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GRADING, DRAINAGE & EROSION CONTROL NOTES

SPOT ELEVATIONS REPRESENT FINISHED SURFACE GRADES, GUTTER/FLOW LINE, FACE
OF BUILDING, OR EDGE OF PAVEMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

SCALE IN  FEET 2. CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLES IN PAVED AREAS SHALL BE SUMPED 0.04 FEET. AL
CATCH BASINS IN GUTTERS SHALL BE SUMPED 0.16 FEET. RIM ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON

PLANS DO NOT REFLECT SUMPED ELEVATIONS, 1400 PARK
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LOW-IMPACT EARTH-MOVING EQUIPMENT TO PREVENT COMPACTION OF THE
UNDERLYING SOILS. SMALL TRACKED DOZERS AND BOBCATS WITH RUNNER TRACKS ARE MINNEAPOLIS, MN
RECOMMENDED.

ALL DISTURBED UNPAVED AREAS ARE TO RECEIVE MINIMUM OF 4 INCHES OF TOP
SOIL AND SEED/MULCH OR SOD. THESE AREAS SHALL BE WATERED/MAINTAINED BY THE
CONTRACTOR UNTIL VEGETATION IS ESTABLISHED.
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(NOT TOP OF WALL), "GW" EQUALS SURFACE GRADE AT WALL GRADE TRANSITION, AND
“BW" EQUALS SURFACE GRADE AT BOTTOM FACE OF WALL (NOT BOTTOM OF BURIED
WALL COURSES).

6. REFER TO THE REPORT OF GEOTECHNICAL EXPLORATION AND REVIEW (REPORT NO.
), P Y FOR AN EXISTING

SUBSURFACE SITE CONDITION ANALYSIS AND CONSTRUCTION RECOMMENDATIONS.

7. STREETS MUST BE CLEANED AND SWEPT WHENEVER TRACKING OF SEDIMENTS

OCCURS AND BEFORE SITES ARE LEFT IDLE FOR WEEKENDS AND HOLIDAYS. A REGULAR

SWEEPING SCHEDULE MUST BE ESTABLISHED.

DUST MUST BE ADEQUATELY CONTROLLED. = LO U C KS
9.

SEE SWPPP FOR ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL NOTES AND REQUIREMENTS,
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SWPPP NOTES

1

3

PROJECT DESCRIPTION
T TRISPROECT WILL CONSIT OF CONSTRUCTING A MULTI TENANT RESIDENTIAL BUILDING

WITH ASSOCIATED SURFACE PAVEMENTS, UTILITIES AND STORMWA NAGEMENT, THIS SITE IS

\O(Arm VAT A ONCE NIt KADIUS OF THE MSOSSIPR AR N A SECTION THAT o NOT SPEC AL OR

SEQUENCING OF MAJOR CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES ARE AS FOLLOWS:

INSTALL VEHICLE TRACKING BMP.
INSTALL SILT FENCE AROUND SITE
INSTALL PROTECTIVE FENCE AROUND TREES TO REMAIN
CLEAR AND GRUB SITE
STRIP AND STOCKPILE TOPSOIL
CONSTRUCT STORMWATER MANAGEMENT SYSTEMS
INSTALL SILT FENCE AROUND STORM SEWER
ROUGH GRADE SITE
INSTALL UTILITIES
INSTALL BUILDING FOUNDATIONS
INSTALL CURB AND GUTTER
INSTALL PAVEMENTS AND WALKS
FINAL GRADE
SEED AN MULLH, LANDSCAPE PER PLAN
WHEN ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY IS COMPLETE AND THE SITE IS STABILIZED, REMOVE SILT FENCE AND
RESEED ANY AREAS DISTURBED BY THE REMOVAL

AREA OF DISTURBANCE 220AC
PRE-CONSTRUCTION IMPERVIOUS AREA: 13AC
POST-CONSTRUCTION IMPERVIOUS AREA: 176 AC

GENERALSOILTYPE:  HSG A

THE LOCATION OF AREAS NOT TO BE DISTURBED MUST BE IDENTIFIED WITH FLAGS, STAKES, SIGNS, SILT FENCE,
ETC. BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS,

ALL DISTURBED GROUND LEFT INACTIVE FOR SEVEN (7) OR MORE DAYS SHALL BE STABILIZED BY SEEDING OR
SODDING (ONLY AVAILABLE PRIOR TO SEFTEMBER 15) OR BY MULCHING O COVERING O

EQUIVALENT CONTROL MEASURE. EOF 1.5 TIMES STANDARD SEEDING FINAL STABILIZATION TO BE
DONE PER LANDSCAPE PLAN,SFE SHEET L1

ON SLOPES 31 OR GREATER MAINTAIN SHEET FLOW AND MINIMIZE RILLS AND/OR GULLIES, SLOPE LENGTHS
CAN NOT BE GREATER THAN 75 FEET.
DENOTES SLOPES GREATER THAN 3:1. ALL 3:1 SLOPES TO BE STABILIZED WITH EROSION

CONTROL BLANKET

7

B

10,

"

12,

13,

15,

16.

18,

19,

2,

2

2,

ALL STORM DRAINS AND INLETS MUST BE PROTECTED UNTIL ALL SOURCES OF POTENTIAL DISCHARGE ARE
STABILIZED.

TEMPORARY SOIL STOCKPILES MUST HAVE EFFECTIVE SEDIMENT CONTROL AND CAN NOT BE PLACED IN
SURFACE WATERS OR STORM WATER CONVEYANCE SYSTEMS. TEMPORARY STOCKPILES WITHOUT SIGNIFICANT
AMOUNT OF SILT, CLAY, OR ORGANIC COMPOUNDS ARE EXEPMT EX: CLEAN AGGREGATE STOCK PILES,
DEMOLITION CONCRETE STOCKPILES, SAND STOCKPILES.

SEDIMENT LADEN WATER MUST BE DISCHARGED TO A SEDIMENTATION BASIN WHENEVER POSSIBLE. IF NOT
POSSIBLE, IT MUST BE TREATED WITH THE APPROPRIATE BVP'S.

SOLID WASTE MUST BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY AND MUST COMPLY WITH MPCA DISPOSAL REQUIREMENTS,

THE WATERSHED DISTRICT OR THE CITY MAY HAVE REQUIREMENTS FOR INSPECTIONS OR AS-BUILT DRAWINGS
VERIFYING PROPER CONSTRUCTION OF THE BMPS.

THE OWNER WHO SIGNS THE NPDES PERMIT APPLICATION IS A PERMITTEE AND IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
THALL TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT, THE QPERATOR (CONTRACTOR WHO SIGNS
NPDES PERMIT APPLICATION IS A PERMITTEE FOR PARTS IL., PART ILC, PART ILE-F, PAI

ENI A PART C OF 1t NPDES PERMIT
AND IS JOINTLY RESPONSIBLE WITH THE OWNER FOR COMPLIANCE WITH THOSE PORTIONS OF THE PERMIT,

JERMINATION OF COVERAGE PERMITIEELS) WISHING TO TERMINATE COVERAGE MUST SUBMIT ANOTICE OF
TERMINATION INOTI TO THE ALL PERMITTEES) MUST SUBMIT A NOT WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER ONE OR
VIORE OF THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS HAVE BEEN MET

A EINAL STABILIZATION, PER NPDES PERIT PART V.. HAS BEEN ACHIEVED ON ALL FORTIONS OF THE STE
FOR WHICH THE PERNAITTEE IS RESPONSIBI
B. TRANSFER OF OWNERSHIP AS DESCRIBED W it

INSPECTIONS
INITIAL INSPECTION FOLLOWING SILT FENCE INSTALLATION BY CITY REPRESENTATIVE IS REQUIRED.

B, EXPOSED SOIL AREAS: ONCE EVERY 7 DAYS AND WITHIN 24 HOURS FOLLOWING A 0.5" OVER 24 HOUR
RAIN EVENT,

€. STABILIZED AREAS: ONCE EVERY 30 DAYS

D. FROZEN GROUND: AS SOON AS RUNOFF OCCURS OR PRIOR TO RESUMING

CONSTRUCTION.

E. INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS MUST BE RETAINED FOR 3 YEARS AFTER FILING OF THE NOTICE
OF TERMINATION AND MUST INCLUDE: DATE AND TIME OF ACTION, NAME OF PERSON(S] CONDUCTING
WORK, FINDING OF INSPECTIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS FOR CORRECTIVE ACTION, DATE AND
AMOUNT OF RAINFALL EVENTS GREATER THAN 0.5 INCHES IN A 24 HOUR PERIOD.

MINIMUM MAINTENANCE

A SILTFENCE TO BE REPAIRED; REPLACED, SUPPLEMENTED WHEN NONFUNCTIONAL, OR 13 FULL; WITHIN
24

B. SEDIMENT BASINS DRAINED AND SEDIMENT REMOVED WHEN REACHES 1/2 STORAGE VOLUME. REMOVAL
MUST BE COMPLETE WITHIN 72 HOURS OF DISCOVERY.

€. SEDIMENT REMOVED FROM SURFACE WATERS WITHIN (7ISEVEN DAYS

D. CONSTRUCTION SITE EXITS INSPECTED, TRACKED SEDIMENT REMOVED WITH 24 HOURS,

E. PROVIDE COPIES OF EROSION INSPECTION RESULTS TO CITY ENGINEER FOR ALL EVENTS GREATER THAN
IN2.

THE SWPPP, INCLUDING ALL CHANGES TO IT, AND INSPECTIONS AND MAINTENANCE RECORDS MUST BE KEPT
AT THE SITE DURING CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY BY THE PERMITTEE(S) WHO HAVE OPERATIONAL CONTROL OF

OWINER MUST KEEP RECORDS OF ALL PERMITS REQUIRED FOR THE PROJECT, THE SWPPP, ALLINSPECTIONS AND

INTENANCE, PERMANENT OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE AGREEME RED CALCULATIONS.
ROR TEMFORARY AND PERMANENT STORM WATER MANAGEMIT SYSTENS, THESE RECORDS MUST B
RETAINED FOR THREE YEARS AFTER FILING NPDES NOTICE OF TERMINATION.

SWPPP MUST BE AMENDED WHEN:
A THERE IS A CHANGE IN DESIGN, OPERATION, MAINTENANCE, WEATHER OR SEASONAL CONDITIONS

IAT HAS A SIGNIFICANT EFFECT ON DISCHARGE
INSPECTIONS INDICATE THAT THE SWPPP IS NOT EFFECTIVE AND DISCHARGE IS EXCEEDING WATER
QUALITY STANDARDS.
THE BMP'S IN THE SWPPP ARE NOT CONTROLLING POLLUTANTS IN DISCHARGES OR IS NOT CONSISTENT
VI THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF T PR

T ANY TIME AFTGR PERMIT COVERAGE S srrscnvz THE MPCA MAY DETERMINE THAT THE PROJECT'S
SORMATER DISCH REASONABLE POTENTIAL TO CAUSE, OR CONTRIBUTE TO
RONATIAIGMENT OF ANY APPLICABLE WATER QUALTY STANDARD, OF THATTHE S
INCORPORATE THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS N PART I AL, IMPARED W,
WATER QUALITY STANDARD CHAN ‘OF THIS PERMIT,
DETERMINATION AS TO WHET] SWPPP IS NECESSARY
STANDARD. F THE MPCA MAKES SUCH NY OF THE DETERMINATIONS IN PARTS
PERMITTEES) INWRITING, IN RESPONSE, THE PERMITTEES) MUST
ONCERNS AND SUBMIT INFORMATION REQUESTED BY

N INDIVIDUAL PERMIT APPLICATION. I THE
£ FAILURE 76 RESPOND WITHIN it SPECIED TIVERAMI

o

©

s
CONSTITUTES A PERMIT VIOLATION.

CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA
CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE PREFABRICATED CONCRETE WASH-OUT CONTAINER WITH RAIN PROTECTION

PER PLAN.

8. CONCRETE WASH-OUT TO BE IDENTIFIED WITH SIGNAGE STATING *CONCRETE WASHOUT AREA DO NOT
OVERFILL'

€. CONCRETE WASHOUT WATER NEEDS TO BE PUMPED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF STANDING WATER IN

WASHOUT AREA.

IN THE EVENT OF ENCOUNTERING A WELL OR SPRING DURING CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTOR TO CEASE
CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITY AND NOTIFY ENGINEER.

PIPE OULTETS MUST BE PROVIDED WITH TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT ENERGY DISSIPATION
HOURS AFTER CONNECTION TO A SURFACE WATER.

WITHIN 24

23, FANALSTARIIZATION
FINAL STABILIZATION REQUIRES THAT ALL SOIL DISTURBING ACVTIVITIES HAVE BEEN COMPLETED AND.
THAT DISTURBED AREAS ARE STABILIZED BY A UNIFORM PERENNIAL VEGETATIVE COVER WITH 70% OF THE
EXPECTED FINAL DENSITY, AND THAT ALL PERMANENT PAVEMENTS HAVE BEEN INSTALLLD. AL TEMPORARY
BAP'S SHALL BE REMOVED, DITCHES STABILIZED, AND SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED FROM PERMANEN
CONVEYANCES AND SEDIMENTATION BASINS IN ORDER TO RETURN THE POND TO DESIGN CAPACITY.
24. TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASINS

A THE TEMPORARY SEDIVENTATION BASINS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AND MADE OPERATIONAL
PRIOR TO DISTURBANCE OF 10 OR MORE ACRES DRAINING TO A COMMON LOCATION.

5. TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASINS ARE REQUIRED PRIOR TO RUNOFT LEAVING THE  CONSTRUCTION
SITE OR ENTERING SURFACE MORE ACRES OF DISTURBED _ SOILS DRAIN TO A
com N, THE BASN MUST PROVIDE 3,600 CUBIC FEET OF STORAGE BELOW THE OUTLET PER
A ey LCULATIONS ARE AVAILABLE, THE TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION
BASIN MUST PROVIDE A STORAGE VOLUME EQUIVALENT TO THE 2.YEAR, 24-HOUR STORM, BUT IN NO
CASE LESS T I DRAI MPORARY SEDIMENTATI IN MUST BE
CONSTRUCTED AND MADE OPERATIONAL CONCURRENT WITH THE START OF SOIL DISTURBANCE UP
GRADIENT OF THE PO TEMPORARY SEOIMENTATION BASIN SHALL BF DESIGNED 10 PREVENT
SHORT  SIRCUIING THEQUTFALL SHALL BE DESIGNED TO REMOVE FLONTABLE DEBRIS, ALLOW FOR
COMPLETE DRAWDO\ K MAINTENANCE ACTIVITIES, AND HAVE ENERGY
DISSIPATION. THE EVERGENCY SPILIWAY SHALL BE STABIIZED.

€. TEMPORARY SEDIMENTATION BASINS SHALL BE STUATED OUTSIDE OF SURFACE WATERS AND ANY
REQUIRED BUFFER ZONE, AND MUST BE DES| \VOID DRAINING WETLANDS, UNLESS THE IMPACT
ST COMPLIANCE WITHTHE REGUIREMENTS OF Tis PERwT

D, EXCESSIVE SEDIMENT-LADEN WATER THAT IS NOT PROPERLY FILTERED WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO
DISCHARGE FROM SIRE.

25, DEWATERING AND BASIN DRAINING

A TURBID OR SEDIMENT-LADEN WATERS RELATED TO DEWATERING OR BASIN DRAINING _ SHALL BE

DISCHARGED 10 & TEMPORARY OR PERMANENT SEDIMENTATION BASIN ON THE PROJECT STE UNLESS
INFEASIBLE, TH ARY OR PERMANENT BASIN MAY DISCHARGE TO SURFACE WATERS IF THE BASIN
W/\YER nAsasmwsu/\uvcuscksmo ENSURE ADEQUATE TREATMENT HAS BEEN OBTAINED N THE

CONDITIONS WILL NOT RESULT FROM THE DISCHARGE. DISC}
BOINTS SHALL 81 ADEQUATELY PROTECTED FROM EROSION AND PROPER VELOCITY DISSIPATION.
PROVIDED,

B. ALL WATER FROM DEWATERING OR BASIN-DRAINING ACTIVITIES MUST BE DISCHARGED IN A MANNER
THAT DOES NOT CAUSE NUISANCE CONDITIONS, EROSION IN THE RECEIVING CHANNELS OR ON DOWN
SLOPEPROFERTIES, OR INUNDATION IN WETLANDS CAUSING SIGNIFICANT ADVERSE IMPACTS TO THE

c ol mTERs o bAoA wATERS ARe USED, THE BACKWASH WATER SHALL BE HAULED AWAY FOR

L KETURNED TO THE BEGINING OF THE TREATWENT PROCESS, OR | INCORFORATED INTO SITE IN
NANNER (OT CAUSE FROSK EWATER MAY 6 DISCIHARGED T SAITARY
SEMWER I PERAISSION 1§ GRANTED BY THE SARITARY SWER.* AUTHORITY
26, POLLUTION PREVENTION

A BUILDING PRODUCTS THAT HAVE THE POTENTIAL TO LEACH POLLUTANTS MUST BE  UNDER COVER

TO PREVENT DISCHARGE OR PROTECTED BY AN EFFECTIVE MEANS DESIGNED TO MINIMIZE

CONTACT WITH STORMWATER.

B. PESTICIDES, HERBICIDES, INSECTICIDES, FERTILIZERS, TREATMENT CHEMICALS, AND LANDSCAPE MATERIALS
MUST BE UNDER COVER.

€. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS AND TOXIC WASTE MUST BE PROVIDED TO PREVENT VANDALISM.

D.. SOLID WASTER MUST BE STORED, COLLECTED AND DISPOSED OF IN COMPLIANCE WITH MINN. R CH

£ PORTABLE TOILETS MUST BE FOSITIONED SO THAT THEY ARE SECURE AND WILL NOY BE TIPPED OR
NOCKED OVER. SANITARY WASTE MUST BE DISPOSED OF PROPERLY IN ACCORDANCE WITH MINN. R. CH

.. DISCHARGE OF SPILLED OR LEAKED CHEMICALS, INCLUDING FUEL FROM ANY AREA WHIERE CHEMICALS
OR FUEL WILL BE L L BE PREVENTED USING
SUPPIES SHALL B AVAILABLE AT AL TIMES 70 CLEAN U DISCHARGED MATERIALS AN THAT AN

APPROPRIATE DISPOSAL METHOD MUST BE AVAILABLE  FOR RECOVERED SPILLED MATERIALS.

27 DESIGN CALCULATIONS
PERMANENT STORMWATER TREATMENT ARE DESIGNED TO MEET MPCA GENERAL

WATER REQUIREMENTS. CALCULATIONS ARE PART OF THE HYDROLOGY REPORT,

CONSIDERED PART OF THE SWPP DOCUMENTS, SEE HYDROLOGY REPORT FOR.

& SPECIAL
BE
ADDITIONAL RFORMATION

2, cmmn STORMWATER DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS
REQUREMENTS ISTED IN PART I OF THE PERNIT FOR DESIGN OF THE PERMANENT
STORMMATER WA DISCHARGE HAVE BEEN INCLUDED IN THE
TH SWPP. THESE INCLUDE BUT ARE NOT LIVITED 10,
A THE EXPECTED AMOUNT, FREQUENCY, INTENSITY, AND DURATION PRECIPITATION.
B. THE NATURE OF STORMWATER RUNOFF AND RUN-ON AT THE SI
€. PEAK FLOW RATES AND STORWATER VOLUMES TO MINIMIZE EROSION ATOUTLETS  AND.
DOWNSTREAM CHANNEL AND STREAM BANK EROSION.
D. THE RANGE OF SOIL PARTICLE SIZES EXPECTED TO BE PRESENT ON THE SITE.

PREPARATION OF

29, CONSTRUCTION OF FILTRATION BASINS
A NO HEAVY TRAFFIC ON FILTRATION AREAS. CONSTRUCTION TO BE DONE WITH MINIMAL COMPACTION
COMPACTION TO FILTRATION AREAS. IF COMPACTION IS ENCOUNTERED, BASIN SOILS FOR THE FIRST &
MUST BE REMOVED &
B. INFILTRATION SYSTEMS MUST NOT BE EXCAVATED TO FINAL GRADE UNTIL THE CONTRIBUTING
RIGOROUS EROSIN

€. WHEN AN INFILTRATION SYSTEM IS EXCAVATED TO FINAL GRADE (OR WITHIN THREE (3) FEET OF FINAL
‘GRADE), THE PERMITTEE(S) MUST EMPLOY RIGOROUS EROSION PREVENTION AND SEDIMENT CONTROLS
€6, mvzksum |BERNS) TO KEEP SEDIMENT AND RUNOIT COMPLETELY AWAY FROM THE INFILTRATION

UST BE STAKED OFF AND MARKED SO THAT HEAVY CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES OR

EQUIPMENTWILL NOT COMPACT THE SOILIN THE PROPOSED INFILTRATION

D.. IO PREVENT CLOGGING OF THE INFILTRATION OR FILTRATION SYSTEM, THE PERMITTEES) MUST USEA
PRETREATMENT DEVICE SU ETATED FILTER STRIP, SMALL SEDIMENTATION BASIN, OR WATER
GUALITY INLET (0. GRIT CHANIBER) TO/SLTTLE PARTICULATES BEFORE THE STORVWATER DISCHARGES
INTO THE INFILTRATION OF FILTRATION SYSTEM.

30, POST CONSTRUCTION.
THE WATER QUALITY VOLUME THAT MUST BE RETAINED ON!SITE BY THE PROJFCT'S PERMANENT

1.1, FOR MORE INFORMATION ON INFILTRATION DESIGN, PROHIBITIONS AN APPROPRIATE SITE
NDITIONS.

RESPONSIBILITIES
A, THE OWNER MUST IDENTIFY A CONTRACTOR WHO WILL OVERSEE THE SWPPP
IMPLEMENTATION AND THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR INSPECTION AND MAINTENANCE:
B. THE OWNER MUST IDENTIFY THE A PERSON WHO WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LONG TERM
OPERATIONS AND MAINTENANCE OF THE PERMANENT STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
SYSTEM:

TRAINING REQEMENTS
THE PLRMITIESS) SHALL ENSURE THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUALS IDENTIFED N THIS PART HAVE
EEN TRIANED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS PERMIT'S TRAINING REQUIREMENTS.
1 wHo MUST BE TRAINED:
A INDIVIDUAL(S) PREPARING THE SWPP FOR THE PROJECT
INDIVIBUALL) OVERSEEING IMPLEMENTATION OF, REVISING, AND AMENDING
HE SWWP AND INDIVIDUALS(S) PERFORMING INSPECTIONS A8 REQUIRE
V. ONE OF THESE INDIVDUALS MUST BE AVAILAGLE FOR AN ONSITE
WITHIN72 HOURS UPON REQUEST BY THE MPCA.
€. INDIVIDUAL(S) PERFORMING OR SUPERVISING THE INSTALLATION,
MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR OF BMPS. AT ONE INDIVIDUAL ON A
FROIECT MUSTGE TRAINED IN THES 108 DUTIE
- TRANNG CONTEY
o STENT AND EXTENT OF TRAINING MUST BECOMMENSURATE WITH THE

NsPECTION

i ON THE PERMITTED PROJECT
HOURS) MUST BE TRAINED IN THE OB DUTIES
msoz BED I PART 115, PARTIILF.1.C.
THE PERMITTEE(S) SHALL ENSURE THAT THE INDIVIDUALS ARE TRAINED BY LOCAL
AGENCIES PROFESSIONAL OR THER ENTITIES WITH EXPERTISE N BROSION PREVENTION, SEDINENT
CONTROL, PERMANENT STORMWATER MANAGEMENT AND THE MINNESOTA NPDES/SDS CONSTRUCTIO!
STORMWATER PERMIT AN UPDATE REFESHER TRAINING MUST BF ATTENDED EVERY THREE () YEARS STARTING
THREE (3] YEARS FROM THE ISSUANCE DATE OF THIS PERMIT.

STATE, FEDERAL

Uaransy e M

Val Anderson

79

i o Comatration TSP ey 1) 10

LIST OF CONTACTS

TILE NAME COMPANY PHONE NUMBER
OWNER #i #he
PROJECT MANAGER | NICK MANNEL | LOUCKS ASSOCIATES 763-496-6757
ENGINEER SWPPP_| VAL ANDERSON | LOUCKS ASSOCIATES 763-496-6728
CONTRACTOR
SITE MANGER

* MPCA 24HR. HAZARDOUS SPILL HOTLINE: 651-649-

57 OF 80420798
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NOTES:
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SCALE IN  FEET

40

CONNECT TO EXISTING MH

20'-8"PVC @ 1.5%

NYLOPLAST CB
RIM 851.0
INV 847.70

AT INV 83

6.5

NYLOPLAST CB

CONNECT TO EX. 6" WITH
TEE & GATE VALVE

CONNECT TO EXISTING
o, MHATINV 834.6

27'-10" PVC @1.5%

RIM 854.2 CBMH 2
INV-844.55 RIM 847.9
BOT 840.0
\_ 16’-12" PVC
@2.0%

INV 841.14

., INV 835.01 S
5 ANy
TRENCH DRAIN ‘
RIM 849.31 B h
INV 847.44 W 4412"HDPE N ’
4 E @1.5% o
| 1 14‘7 . 3 .

)

21-8"PVC @
I\ 1.5% W/BEND

59'-8"PVC @ 1.5%

NYLOPLAST CB
RIM 854.0
INV 848.56

27'-8"PVC @ 1.5%
NYLOPLAST CB

RIM 853.9
INV 849.0

NYLOPLAST CB
RIM 853.9
INV 850.53

54'-8"PVC @ 1.5%

NYLOPLAST CB
RIM 853.9
INV 849.81

RIM 854.1
INV 847.10

NYLOPLAST CB
RIM 850.2
INV 846.41

33'-12"HDPE @1.5%

NYLOPLAST CB
RIM 849.9
INV 846.91

o e B
: el e,

|- NYLOPLAST CB
RIM 848.0

NYLOPLAST CB
RIM 854.8

INV 840.0 245LF -5

STORMTRAP

TOP STRAP 845.0
INV STRAP 840.0
INV ROCK 838.00

NYLOPLAST CB
RIM 854.9
INV 840.0

CONDUIT UNDER
SIDEWALK FOR APS|
WIRING

CONNECT TO
EXISTING MH
INV 840.75

INV 844.23 W
INV 841.18 E
L 6" FIRE & 6
33120 HDPE|| DOMESTIC SERVICE
INV 827.0
@1.5%
’ FIRE DEPT.
QPLAST CB CONNECTION
54.2 ‘
45.05 A
2112 HDPE
@1.5% 9 ROOF LEADER
INV 845.0
NYLOPLAST CB
RIM 849.2
INV B45.37 NYLOPLAST RISER

RIM 854.0
25"-12"PVC
@1.5%

L NYLOPLAST CB
RIM 849.5
INV 845.75

ROOF LEADER

NYLOPLAST RISER
RIM 850.3

245 LF -5

S

)

44'-12" PVC
@1.0%

39'-12"PVC
@1.0%

o NYLOPLAST CB

STORMTRAP

TOP STRAP 845.0
INV STRAP 840.0
INV ROCK 838.00

1T

RIM 851.3
INV 845.61

NYLOPLAST RISER
RIM 850.7
INV 841.31

NYLOPLAST CBMH
RIM 849.0

INV 844.46 W

INV 841.50 N

NYLOPLAST CB
RIM 850.5
INV 845.26

INV 845.0 X

RN A

2/

PO i A

e

P

66

/8" PVC @ 1.0% NYLOPLAST CB
RIM 852.1
NYLOPLAST CB INV 846.00

RIM 853.8

INV 846.44

35-12" PVC NYLOPLAST CB
@1.0% RIM 849.8
INV 844.89
37'-12"PVC
@1.0% 43'-12" PVC
@1.3%

‘ CROSSING

ST 840.75 BOT

W 839.2 TOP
INSOLATE WATERMAIN

37"18"RCP @ 0.67%

MH 1

RIM 850.3

INV 841.0 EW/11"
ORIFICE WEIR PLATE
BOT 840.0

\ INV 841.12

[T 37-24"PVC
@0.5%

37'-24" PVC
@0.5%

CONDUIT UNDER
SIDEWALK FOR APS
WIRING

UTILITY NOTES

1. ALL SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER AND WATERMAIN UTILITIES SHALL BE FURNISHED
AND INSTALLED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SPECIFICATIONS, THE MINNESOTA PLUMBING
CODE, THE LOCAL GOVERNING UNIT , AND THE STANDARD UTILITIES SPECIFICATION OF THE
CITY ENGINEERS ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA (CEAM), 2013 EDITION.

2. ALLUTILITY PIPE BEDDING SHALL BE COMPACTED SAND OR FINE GRANULAR MATERIAL.
ALL COMPACTION SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CEAM
SPECIFICATION AND THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT.

1400 PARK

3. ALL CONNECTIONS TO EXISTING UTILITIES SHALL BE PERFORMED PER THE REQUIREMENTS
OF THE  STATE AND LOCAL JURISDICTIONS. - THE CITY DEPARTMENT OF ENGINEERING AND
BUILDING INSPECTIONS DEPARTMENT AND THE CONSTRUCTION ENGINEER MUST BE NOTIFIED.
AT LEAST 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY WORK  WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY, OR WORK
IMPACTING PUBLIC UTILITIES.

MINNEAPOLIS, MN

4. ALLSTORM SEWER , SANITARY SEWER AND WATER SERVICES SHALL TERMINATE 5’ FROM
THE BUILDING FACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

A MINIMUM OF 18 INCHES OF VERTICAL SEPARATION AND 10 FEET OF HORIZONTAL
SEPARATION IS REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

ALL NEW WATERMAIN AND SERVICES MUST HAVE A MINIMUM OF 8.0 FEET OF COVER.
EXTRA DEPTH MAY BE REQUIRED TO MAINTAIN A MINIMUM 18" VERTICAL SEPARATION TO
SANITARY OR STORM SEWER LINES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD ADJUST WATERMAIN TO
AVOID CONFLICTS WITH SANITARY SEWER, STORM SEWER, AND SERVICES AS REQUIRED.
INSULATION OF WATER AND SANITARY SEWER LINES SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE 8.0 FEET
MINIMUM DEPTH CAN NOT BE ATTAINED.

7. AL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL BE LOCATED 5 FEET BEHIND BACK OF CURB OR EDGE OF
PAVEMENT UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

a= LOUCKS

NNING
CIVIL ENGINEERING

LAND SURVEYING
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
ENVIRONMENTAL

7200 Hemlock Lane, Suite 300
Maple Grove, MN 55369
63.424.5505
wwwloucksinc.com

8 PROPOSED PIPE MATERIALS:
TERMAIN oI
SANITARY SEWER ~ PVC SDR 35
STORM SEWER ~ DUAL WALL HDPE
STORM SEWER CMP PERFORATED.

3-8" DIAMETER
6" DIAMETER

12'TO 15" DIAMETER
60° DIAMETER

9. ALLSANITARY SEWER WYES, TEES AND SERVICES SHALL BE X' PVC SDR XX.

10. CONTRACTOR TO SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS OF UNDERGROUND RETENTION SYSTEM
FOR ENGINEER'S REVIEW.

11 ALL PORTIONS OF THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM, INCLUDING CATCH BASINS, LOCATED.
WITHIN 10 FEET OF THE BUILDING OR WATER SERVICE LINE MUST BE TESTED ACCORDANCE
WITH MINNESOTA RULES, PART 4715.2820

12, ALLJOINTS AND CONNECTIONS IN THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM SHALL BE GASTIGHT OR
WATERTIGHT (SEE MINNESOTA RULES, PART 4715.0700). APPROVED RESILIENT RUBBER JOINTS
MUST BE USED TO MAKE WATERTIGHT CONNECTIONS TO MANHOLES, CATCHBASINS, AND
OTHER STRUCTURES,

13, HIGH-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE (HDPE) STORM DRAINS MUST COMPLY WITH MINNESOTA
RULES, PART 4715.0540:

a. PIPES 4-INCH TO 10-INCH IN SIZE MUST COMPLY WITH AASHTO M252.

b PIPES 12-INCH TO 60-INCH IN SIZE MUST COMPLY WITH ASTM F2306.

c ALL FITTINGS MUST COMPLY WITH ASTM D3212.

d. WATER-TIGHT JOINTS MUST BE USED AT ALL CONNECTIONS INCLUDING
STRUCTURES,

CADD QUALIFICATION

14, THE CONTRACTOR, PROPERTY OWNER OR RESPONSIBLE PARTY SHALL CONTACT
MINNEAPOLIS SURFACE WATERS AND SEWERS 48 HOURS PRIOR TO ANY EXCAVATION OR
CONSTRUCTION RELATED TO OR IN THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED STORMWATER
MANAGEMENT BMP (CONTACT PAUL CHELLSEN, 612-673-2406).

15, UPON THE PROJECT'S COMPLETION THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR, PROPERTY OWNER OR

RESPONSIBLE PARTY SHALL PROVIDE TO THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS A FINAL SUBMITTAL/REVISIONS.
STORMWATER MANAGEMENT REPORT INCLUDING RECORD DRAWINGS. THIS REPORT WILL
SERVE AS A MEANS OF VERIFICATION THAT THE INTENT OF THE APPROVED STORMWATER 10-30.15 CITY SUBMITTAL,
MANAGEMENT DESIGN HAS BEEN MET. THE FINAL REPORT SHALL SUBSTANTIATE THAT ALL 011516, PDR SUBMITTAL,
ASPECTS OF THE ORIGINAL DESIGN HAVE BEEN ADEQUATELY PROVIDED FOR BY THE 021916 LAND USE SUBMITTAL.
CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT. 07-01-16. " REVISED, LAND. USE APP.

072516, REVISED. LAND USE APF.
16, NO NON STORMWATER DISCHARGE OR MECHANICAL DISCHARGES ARE PROPOSED.

PROFESSIONAL SIGNATURE

Tov of th Sats o Minnesor,

License No. 45861
ate 141516
QUALITY CONTROL
Loucks Project No. 15301
Project Lea NMM
Drawn By TRG
Checked By NMM
Review Date 1-15-16
SHEET INDEX
c12 DEMOLITION PLAN
[&3) ITE PLAN
€317 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

€32 STORM WATER POLLUTION
PREVENTION PLAN - SWPPP.

€33 STORM WATER POLLUTION.
PREVENTION NOTES

R UTILITY. PLAN.
cal DETAIL SHEET.
ca2 DETAIL SHEET.

UTILITY PLAN

C4-1




Plotted: 07 /25 / 2016 7:45 AM WA2015\15301\CADD DATA\CIVIL\ dwg Sheet Files\C8-1

e

TR .7

T PR v

EEiEee s e

o

et et et o hen

o o s e

&

[rm— pr—
et et 10
o :vmmnl e
[ ——

T mcren st mes v weions e i
p e

:

CONCRETE PAVEMENT | CONCRETE SIDEWALK
MCTION SCTION I

g AL

ConmTm T i Lot 1 \-w«.h‘:\n-\-lu

it T T
1 e i, EACSPT e R e i €

T o b s .-:Ieu-fw-n [y -—.—-.u-(lm-.-

FLASTIC PIPE
BIDDING

T pe——

HDFE WATER SERVICE
CONNICTION

i

STORM SEWER PIPE

0 WATERMAIN PIPE §

4* FLAT SHEET EXTRUDED
RENE FOAM INSULATION,

OVERLAR NSLATION AT IOITS

TYPICAL WATERMAIN
INSULATION

608

1400 PARK

MINNEAPOLIS, MN

ms LOUCKS

NNING
CIVIL ENGINEERING

ENVIRONMENTAL

7200 Hem\eck Lane, Suite 300
rove, MN 55369

424.5505

wwwloucksinc.com

[ cappauauricaTion |

A0 i g by o

SUBMITTAL/REVISIONS

3015 CITY SUBMITTAL,
1516, PDR SUBMITTAL,
19:16, LAND USE SUBMITTAL.

01-16... REVISED LAND USE APP.
2516, REVISED LAND USE APP..

PROFESSIONAL SIGNATURE

Iy cardy b sl pccnion o et s
e my Sect soparion s
& rofessinal Engineer under the

ool e 5

Richiad . anorei 7

License No. 45861
Date 11516
QUALITY CONTROL
Loucks Project No. 15301
Project Lead NMM
Orawn By TRG
Chacked By NMM
Review Date 11516
[ sHEETNDExX |
c12 DEMOLITION PLAN.
c21 SITE PLAN

€317 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN

(o8] ILITY PLAN
cal DETAIL SHEET.
ca2 DETAIL SHEET

DETAIL SHEET

C8-1



NYLOPLAST TURF TRAFFIC INSTALLATION

12°-30° DRAIN BASIN 1230 INLINE DRAIN

1400 PARK

MINNEAPOLIS, MN

a= LOUCKS

NNING
CIVIL ENGINEERING

{\‘yk;l)'asl 107 DUCTILE IRON GRATE i ENVIRONMENTAL
. 7200 Hemlock Lane, Suite 300

8” DUCTILE IRON GRATE oz Maple Grove, MN 55369
3.424.5505

f wwn Joucksine.com

STANDARD
STANDARD ORANAREA = 26.7 S0, INoH
ORANAREA = 203 SQ. NeH 53
w
@ :
soub DOMED o omED CADD QUALIFICATION
CASTINGS ARE RATED FOR UGHT CASTINGS ARE RATED FOR LCHT
WHEEL LoD TRAFFiC VREEL Lokb TRAFRIC
QUALITY: UATERIAL SHALL QUALITY: WATERIAL SHALL
SENFRG TR R ouass aom Conrom o ASn AsE - cLass 308
PANT. CASTNGS ARE FURMSHED PANT: CASTNGS ARE FURNSHED
T SLAGK PANT s BLAGK PANT
03015 CITY SUBMITTAL
. 11516 PDR SUBMITTAL
. 24" DUCTILE RON GRATE
167 DUCTLE IRON GRATE 2-19:16. . CAND USE SUBMITTAL

7-01-16. . REVISED LAND USE APP.
7-25-16.. REVISED LAND USE APP.

iz
22
| . B
s ety o o o oty S50 e PROFESSIONAL SIGNATURE
ORANARER = 587 50, We 1 hereby certify that this plan, specification of report was.
UPPER CONCRETE RETAIING WL o T e e
WSROI — L ——— [EEe Ceeriin
e CONCRETE RETANNG WALt i i
WIHOUT TN cense N 15861
— — Date 11516
. " ) . e prye B oyt
mﬁg;&‘sm:é’wé’;%g ENES — DARASLOT" Yariable Uichs Shet Tabls DRAINAGE AREA = 576 56, NOHES ) . ‘QUALITY CONTROL
PACEMENT OVER it — p—
» P e pr— oucks Projoct No
e ' ST B s o 4 R B A s Project Lead R
s 11+ ORI OPENING B W 18 s Nyloplast ottt Oroun 8y 6
AR R i "
B} +
94375 Review Date 1-15-16
o / H
| s SHEET INDEX
, INSTALLSTORMTRAP WITH STRI FOOTING B o - "
N - sl 5" STORMTRAP PIR MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS o 3 &' DRAIN BASN 10° DRAN BASIN 5 PEMOLTION PLAN
3 - —— § s 1. 31 GRADING & DRAINAGE PLAN
K ° ST941.00 100 — i il il T'—T 3-2 STORM WATER POLLUTION
i \ _ X B - . e PREVENTION PLAN - SWFPP
£ PR H b M 33 STORM WATER POLLUTION.
@ | FREE DRAINING ANGULAR o oy i PREVENTION NOTES
o e o s ki UTILITY. PLAN.
3 | 3 remacenoncumoe B EFe £
B b Pty bk ariro 30 RISER T a2 DETAIL SHEET
g | L
T 'GRANULAR BACKFILL 9 -
§ | | — 12" DRAIN BASIN 15" DRAIN BASIN
g
g ‘ UNDISTURBED, UNCOMPACTED . o smra e RN
2 INSITU SOIL 5
3 _LOWEST BLDG FLOOR #3210 STORMTRAP g R
& ORiic PATE i et
g - W1* OPENING SRR [—
B E iy [ .
z | BXTEND 30 ML PVC IMPERMEABLE
& LINER 2 LF BELOW FOUNDATION
4 DRaniie y
B PROPOSED BUILDING I | DETAIL SHEET
g o RO s ST i R S
N (CONTRACTOR 10 PROVIDE SHOP DRAWINGS FOR REVIEW) N}rloplast B
5 5' STORMTRAP SECTION A-A MH1 RISER ORIFICE DETAIL CS8-2




C:\Revit Locall2040.01_1400ParkAve_AIS_2014_bhalverson.rvt

1/15/2016 10:57:21 AM

HATCH LEGEND \ / // ~ N S~ -
BRE MAss PLNTNG BED. VINES \ NEW NEIG v NEW CONC. WALK: 6' WIDE ~ ~
A 3 EW NEIGHBORHOOD g = . ——
PERENNIALS, GROUNDCOVERS \ GATHERING NODE: T EXISTING 17" WIDE BOULEVARD TO_ REMAN Gy
El *EVENTS/INFO KIOSK - s d g — 2-C N s,
TURF GRASS PLANTING “*N'HOOD BRANDINI R “| Slnng ~
*SEATING S o < EXISTING BOULEVARD TREES TO REMAIN
[T speciw paving: coLorep cayc. - LIGHTING | B Lo TSN 5 — S S——
~. _ *SPECIAL PAVIN G v P TREBLANC. WALK; 6 WIDE ~_ _ -
7' WIE GRASS BLVD. Lk \ T T
8 == —~
A NEW CONC. WALK: 6" WIDE \ ~ O
DING ZONES; SEE CVIL : ~
- /. s 3 WIDE NoW STRIP BETWEEN ~o
MOUNDED PLANJING BEDS, e = WALK AND PLANTING BED
o MIXED PERENNIALS TEID)<18" TALL T o 3 .
o N e TURFLAWN ; ~
UNDERGROUND PARKIFIG a (RN e : \
ACCESS PRIVE ‘ iz . . '
E 14TH ST. y 3
. TW=8510"1-8 -
] i it T IN-GROUND PLANTING BEDS
1=D- s et PROPERTY LINE
1 A 2 s 4l SPECIAL PAVING AT PLAZA; TBD.
~ 2\ NEW CONC. WATR=E” WIDE T~ 1\
_ 0 o
— = I
PROPERTY LINE - —] §8:8:8:8:8:8:8:8:81= 50| PRIMARY BULOING ENTRY [
/7 = - ) 7 e orass e kS
/ 7-4 G | =gl & WDE coNc. WALk \
Al REMYE EX. BLVD. TREE
TRANSFORMERS 7 [
el M H i s TW=850.5 BW=848.3
ORNANENTAL T
METAL FENCE; \ n COVERED TERRACE [~ BIKE RACKS; 5 RACKS
SEE 2/L100 /- TdbURTIARD ACCESS D 10 PARKING STALLS
FoB GA;;NZ?E | JAIR FOR RESIDENTS 0 . WDE Wow WEEN
G 5 3 WIDE MOW STRIP BETWEE!
TENNANT-ONLY \ O - LN R e e
ACCESS { N 5 \\ -0
C.L.P. CONC. - 1 .
" O - o 52,5 BW=850.5
N PATe ] w — Ei\/ 545 BW=852.5
L I 2-H
1-H ~ /] g
s wmq B [ESH] T B [/ REMOVE EX. BLVD. TREE
CONC WALKL/ H jﬁ 7-0— [
1-F ] iy 2 6-p v
\ - TW-854.5 EwiiEZ.S z
h pr— QO g N ¥
D £ N I H
2o 8lg @O e el 1-A | |
— _ Aol
— AMENITY COURTYARD =] - 6-) ,x< : ~854.5 BW48p2.5
-6 ——H FINAL PROGRAM N (g o] r Y ] 1
— 1 . & DESIGN TB.D. "\ < —J [t 2-H | |
] ~ = ryrd e
1 cm ( CHIEN [T
! \ "j&—i ot | \
1 S ] .
D o e ey N [Ty TW=852.5 BW= 8505
-n T o EBRY =N rw=ss4.5 Thy=e52.5
sy e Rk \ j 45| BW=850.5 \
oGRS 5 Rk Lan) )
o = oy e o \ o e /
1-r —1l % K <;¥¢J7 6N | |
\ EX. BLVj. TREE 0 RENAN
LinIsy RER, (S ;
212 R e 2 2 \ <\\< - \
\ \ ] \
\ \ \ : i}
\ “ T TW=850.5 BW=848.5
-6 \ \ J ] esshs av-ssos |
C.LP. CONG. \ \ N _ o T T 70,5 Bi=8485 |
UNIT PATIO:; TYP,  —_| ﬂ \ \ | \
ey gl VL N\ ¢ \
1-f —0 \ \
RETAINING WALL B =% / f \ 10 10 \ 2 1% B \
RESIDENTIAL 2-K o
FOB GATE FOR PRIVATE | ENTRY%BV \ ‘é‘ﬁ 6-N o e/ s, TreE T REMA\b
TENNANT-ONLY ACCESS | / % [\ b 9 \
\ Y \ e |
o o EE \ \ \ ok
4o 3-0 (I X - \ 62 |
2t L \ > 7 16-M \
o) Z
) G - 0 0 f. 3-p \
I ‘\, JXQ
T _ ~
TW=856.5 BW =8545 — = _ —
o o~ - - _ ~ o<
22-— i 1-H i JT
£ 15TH ST. ! ’)\J\ \ ! H\T/\ i
BENCHES_AND FREESTANDING N TRELUS\W\TH VINE N 75" CONC. WALK  \
PLANTERS AT EN ~ PLANTINGS AT WALK—UP . (6 WALK + 18" CLEARN
/\ SITE - LANDSCAPE PLAN 0 6" 32
1100 4= 10" —Tr—

IRRIGATION NOTES

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING A PERFORMANCE IRRIGATION PLAN AND SPECIFICATIONS AS PART OF THE SCOPE OF WORK WHEN BIDDING. THESE SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDER AND/OR INSTALLATION. IT SHALL BE THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO INSURE THAT SODDED/SEEDED AND PLANTED AREAS ARE IRRIGATED PROPERLY,
INCLUDING THOSE AREAS DIRECTLY AROUND AND ABUTTING BUILDING FOUNDATION.

SHRUB & PERENNIAL BEDS TO BE IRRIGATED WITH DRIP IRRIGATION. SOD TO BE IRRIGATED WITH SPRAY.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH A WATERING/LAWN IRRIGATION SCHEDULE APPROPRIATE TO THE PROJECT SITE CONDITIONS AND TO PLANT MATERIALS GROWTH REQUIREMENTS.

LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR SHALL INSURE THAT SOIL CONDITIONS AND COMPACTION ARE ADEQUATE TO ALLOW FOR PROPER DRAINAGE AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. UNDESIRABLE CONDITIONS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING OF WORK. IT SHALL BE THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO INSURE PROPER SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE

DRAINAGE IN ALL PLANTING AREAS.

COORDINATE IRRIGATION SLEEVING LOCATIONS WITH GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

RAIN SENSORS TO BE INCLUDED WITHIN THE IRRIGATION DESIGN.
IRRIGATION LIMITS TO EXTEND TO STREET BACK OF CURB.

COORDINATE LOCATION OF WATER SUPPLY AND CONTROLLER WITH MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL CONTRACTORS.

LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS s

MINNEAPOLIS LANDSCAPE ORDINANCE PER SECTION 530.160;
1 CANOPY TREE (2.5" OR CLUMP) PER 500 SF OF LANDSCAPED AREA
1 SHRUB (MIN. 1 GAL. SIZE) PER 100 SF OF LANDSCAPE AREA

TOTAL LANDSCAPED AREA OF SITE = 12,800 SF

TREES REQUIRED (13,000 / 500) = 26 TREES

SHRUBS REQUIRED (13,000 / 100) = 130 SHRUBS

TOTAL CANOPY TREES PROPOSED = 26
TOTAL SHRUBS PROPOSED = 197

GREEN ROOF HATCH KEY
[PS297979  HATCH PATTERN = INTENSIVE GREEN ROOF PLANTING AREAS IN

[EREEIN

COURTYARD, APPROXIMATELY 6,250 SF

FENCE ELEVATION

NOTE: POSTS, FRAMES, SPACERS, HARDWARE, AND WELDS TO BE FINISHED WITH BLACK
POWDER COAT OR EQUAL; FENCE PERFORATED METAL PANELS TO BE BLACK POWEDER COAT.
CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SHOP DRAWINGS FOR LA REVIEW | PR\OR TO FINAL APPROVAL

4" SOLID PLATE ON INSIDE
OF FENCE
WITH PANIC BAR ON

MAX FENCE PANELS

C——

INSIDE AND KEY FOB ON
OUTSIDE;
HARDWARE SET #44.

ANCHOR EACH PANEL WITH
1"X4" STEEL SPACER
WELDED BETWEEN FRAME
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ON EACH SIDE; FINISHTO ’
MATCH FENCE

COMPONENTS,

76

B

6.0
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PERFORATED METAL PANEL WELDED INTO "U"-CHANNEL
FRAME: FINAL PERF. PATTERN TBD. BLACK POWDER
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FOOTING DETAIL

|
FINISH GRADE

-
1" CONT. GAP BETWEEN
FRAME AND POSTS
2" CONT. GAP BETWEEN FRAME

AND FINISH GRADE

CCONCRETE FOOTING AT EACH POST;

AND 3 #4 REBAR EA. SLOPE
TOP TO DRAIN

METAL SCREEN FENCE

Tio0,

NOSCALE

SEE PLANS FOR TOP AND BOTTOM OF WALL ELEVATIONS.
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LUMINAIRE FIXTURE SCHEDULE (EXTERIOR)

Calculation Gummary
Tabel CalcType ENE] Wax Min Avg/Min | Wax/vin
E 1atH ST T1luminance TS 57 0.5 7.40
E 1578 6T Tiluminance T T5 s T5.00
F GRANT & Tiluminance e 39 0.6 .50
Tive TiTuminance ) 57 59 ERE]
NORTH PRIVATE WALKWAY Tlluminance d T 55 05 1767
BARK AVE Tiluminance s Z0 0.6 567
PLAZA TiTuminance 756 0.8 5.9 183
BUBLIC WALKWAY Tlluminance 108 261 0.1 261.00
West Private Walkway Tiluminance 7 2.46 FERY 10 540

. ELECTRICAL PHOTOMETRIC SITE PLAN
A

FIXTURE LAMP. FIXTURE FIXTURE CONTROL MEDIA FIXTURE DESCRIPTION
D FIXTURE TYPE MOUNTING voLTs QUANTITY WATTAGE | LAMPTYPE | _ (LENS, LOUVERS, ETC) TYPE MANUFACTURER SERIAL NUMBER NOTES
XA | LOW LEVEL POLE 15 POLE 120V 1 oW LED TYPE I DISTRIBUTION | MINNEAPOLIS STANDARD | HOLOPHANE WASHINGTON FULL CUTOFF SERIES

LIGHT LOW LEVEL POLE LIGHT W/ MINNEAPOLIS STANDARD 15' P

XAT | HIGH LEVEL POLE 30 POLE 120V 1 2w LED TYPE I DISTRIBUTION | MINNEAPOLIS STANDARD LEOTEK GC1-40F-MV-NW-3-GY-700

LIGHT HIGH LEVEL POLE LIGHT
XAZ | PED SCALE POLE 14"POLE 120V 1 EX LED TYPEN ON | PEDESTRIAN SCALE POLE| LUMINIS MAYA 20 SERIES W/ PAA414-BKT POLE
LIGHT LIGHT
COLUMN MOUNTED | _MOUNTED TO 120V 1 50W LED TYPE Ill DISTRIBUTION PIER MOUNT BASE. TERNBERG LIGHTING
LIGHT TOP OF COLUMN DIMMING DRIVER 1843LEDBE/450PB/3ARCI5TI/MDLO3
6" LED DOWNLIGHT RECESSED 120V 1 2BW 23 LED. OPEN APERTURE 6" APERTURE DOWNLIGHT| GOTHAM EVO SERIES
3000K'
PERGOLA DOWNLIGHT | SURFACE 120V 1 BW LED 3000K FLOOD LENS POWER CANOPY FOR | BK LIGHTING DENALI DE-LED-x31-FL WITH POWER
PERGOLA MOUNTING CANOPY
EXTERIOR WALL PACK | SURFACE-WALL | 120V 1 50W LED TYPE IV DISTRIBUTION LITHONIA WSR-LED
LIGHT
ELECTRICAL KEYNOTES
1 HYPOTHETICAL FUTURE CITY STREET LIGHT LOCATION. LIGHT
FIXTURE SHOWN FOR PHOTOMETRIC CALCULATION PURPOSES ONLY.
2 NEW CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS HIGH LEVEL STREET LIGHT. TO BE
CONNECTED TO CITY CONTROL AND POWER. PROVIDED AND
INSTALLED BY CITY.
3 NEW CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS LOW LEVEL STREET LIGHT. TO BE
CONNECTED TO CITY CONTROL AND POWER. PROVIDED AND
INSTALLED BY CITY.
o . - 4 CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS CBD CABINET TO BE LOCATED IN
B b b s RIGHT-OF-WAY NEXT TO SIGNAL CABINET AT THIS LOCATION. CABINET
e N TO INCLUDE PULL OUT DISCONNECT AND SPACE FOR TWO METERS.
I, PROVIDED AND INSTALLED BY CITY.
PSP
BN N X0
.PARK AVE. .
o e
PR O 1 0
[ko
e
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/ Minneapolis Development Review
250 South 4™ Street
Room 300
Minneapolis, MN 55415

Preliminary Development Review Report

Development Coordinator Assigned: MATHEW JAMES
(612) 673-
mathew.james@minneapolismn.gov

Status * Tracking Number: PDR 1001396
RESUBMISSION Applicant: BKV
REQUIRED 222 N. 2ND ST

MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401

Site Address: 1400 PARK AVE
627 14THST E
622 15TH ST E

Date Submitted: 15-JAN-2016
Date Reviewed: 27-JAN-2016

Purpose

The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their
proposed development. City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.

The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp.

DISCLAIMER: The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted. The
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.

Project Scope
Mixed-use development with 260 housing units and a 1,200 square foot restaurant.

Review Findings (by Discipline)

Q Historical Preservation Committee

e There is no HPC flag on this property. HPC review is not required at this time. HPC review is required for
any wrecking permits pertaining to the removal of existing structures.

*Approved: You may continue to the next phase of developing your project.
*Resubmission Required: You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved.


http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp

Minneapolis Development Review Tracking Number: PDR 1001396

QO Business Licensing

Continue to work with Matthew D. James (612-673-2547) concerning a Food Plan Review and a Business
License for the restaurant that will occupy 1,200 feet of the structure.

O Addressing

Per City of Minneapolis Street Naming and Address Standard V1.22, the City of Minneapolis holds authority

for assignment of all addresses, verification, change, and/or additions. Each assigned address number uses the

street that provides the best/direct access for life safety equipment and best/direct access to the occupants.

The address for the proposed 1400 Park Ave Apartments building will be 1400 Park Ave. The secondary

address will be 1501 15th St. E. as this is a second residential entrance. This address meets the City of

Minneapolis Street Naming and Address Standard requirements.

When assigning suite sequences the following guidelines are as follows:

e The first one to two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the floor number of the site.

e The last two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the unique ID for the unit (condo, suite,
unit, or apartment).

e Suite sequence digit numbers will be assigned to dwelling, commercial and retail units, not common
areas. For example, laundry rooms, saunas, workout rooms, etc., would not be assigned numbers.

e Please provide each condo, suite, unit or apartment number.

a Parks - Forestry

Contact Craig Pinkalla (612-499-9233 cpinkalla@minneapolisparks.org) regarding any questions related to
planting, removal or the process for protection of trees during construction in the city right of way.
Effective January 1, 2014, the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board adopted
an update to the existing Parkland Dedication Ordinance. The adopted City of Minneapolis Parkland
Dedication ordinance is located in Section 598.340 of the City's Land Subdivision ordinance:
http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientld=11490

As adopted, the fee in lieu of dedication for new residential units is $1,521 per unit (affordable units excluded
per ordinance) and for commercial and industrial development it is $202.80 per development employee (as
defined in ordinance). Any dedication fee (if required) must be paid at the time of building permit issuance.
There is also an administration fee that is 5% of the calculated park dedication fee.

As proposed, for your PROJECT, the calculated dedication fee is as follows:

Park Dedication Fee Calculation =

e Residential (260 units x $1,521 per unit) = $395,460.00
e 5% of $395,460 (Administration Fee, $1,000 max) =$ 1,000.00
e Total Park Dedication Administrative Fee = $396,460.00

This is a preliminary calculation based on your current proposal; a final calculation will be made at the time
of building permit submittal.
For further information, please contact Matthew D. James at (612) 673-2547.

Q Zoning - Planning

Based on a cursory review of the plans submitted, the following land use applications will be required:
Rezoning of the 622 E 15th St parcel to OR2 District

Conditional Use Permit to increase maximum height

Variance to increase maximum floor area ratio

Variances to reduce the front yards on Park Avenue, 14th St E, and 15th St E

Variance to reduce the interior side yard (for transformers)

Curb cuts in the OR2 District which exceed 25 feet would require a variance. (541.240)

Site plan review

Plat (if applicant chooses to)

Please clarify the location of terraces/retaining walls/planters/walk ups on site plan.
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Identify height of all retaining walls/planters

The east and north elevations are not meeting minimum window area requirements for site plan review. First
floor minimum window area is measured between 2 and 10 feet above the adjacent grade. Alternative
compliance will be required if not meeting the minimum window area requirements. (530.120)

Note visible light transmittance of windows proposed in nonresidential space.

Clarify location of fence and provide detail (see fence standards 535.370)

Please provide more detail about the lighting proposed. Review lighting requirements in Section 535.590 of
the zoning code.

Please provide a landscaping matrix to ensure that the proposed landscaping meets the site plan review
landscaping requirements (530.160)

Provide architectural line drawing of elevations as well (not colored and no trees etc rendered).

A historic review letter was requested by BKV in August 2015 for the property at 622 15th Street East. That
letter stated that the property does not appear to meet the local designation criteria listed in section 599.201 of
the Minneapolis Code of Ordinances and has been determined not to be a historic resource. Contact Lisa
Steiner or Beth Elliot (612) 673-2442 for more details or a copy of the letter.

a Right of Way

An encroachment permit shall be required for all streetscape elements in the Public right-of-way such as:
plants & shrubs, planters, tree grates and other landscaping elements, sidewalk furniture (including bike racks
and bollards), and sidewalk elements other than standard concrete walkways such as pavers, stairs, raised
landings, retaining walls, access ramps, and railings (NOTE: railings may not extend into the sidewalk
pedestrian area). Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information.

Note to the Applicant: Any elements of an earth retention system and related operations (such as construction
crane boom swings) that fall within the Public right-of-way will require an encroachment permit application.
If there are to be any earth retention systems which will extend outside the property line of the development
then a plan must be submitted showing details of the system. All such elements shall be removed from the
Public right-of-way following construction with the exception of tie-backs which may remain but must be
uncoupled and de-tensioned. Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information.

In addition, any elements of an earth retention system and related excavations that fall within the Public right-
of-way will require a "Right-of-Way Excavation Permit". This permit is typically issued to the General
Contractor just prior to the start of construction. However, it is the Applicant's responsibility to insure that all
required permits have been acquired by its consultants, contractors, sub-contractor's prior to the start of work.

O Street Design

The proposed driveway apron is shown incorrectly, with radius and curbs that exceed minimums. All
driveway aprons shall be designed and constructed to City standards. All driveway aprons shall be shown
graphically correct on all related plan sheets. Please refer to the following:
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/public-works_road, and the standard plates included on
Sheet C8-1 of the plans.

The curb & gutter details included on Sheet C8-1 of the plans do not appear to match existing conditions. All
curb & gutter in the Public right-of-way shall be designed and constructed to City standards, curb & gutter to
be City Standard B624 Curb and Gutter. If curb replacement along Park Ave. S. is required, replacement curb
shall be City Standard B660 Curb & Gutter. Please refer to the following:
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/public-works_road. Add the following details from the
ROAD-1000 Series - Curbs and Gutters to the plans: ROAD-1003 and Road -1006.

Q Sidewalk

The proposed 5' sidewalk along E. 15th St. does not meet City design guidleines for the pedestrian clear zone.
The Project streetscape shall be designed in accordance with the Access Minneapolis design guidelines; see
http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/publicworks/transplan/index.htm for further information. Specifically, the
pedestrian zone is of concern, a minimum 6'-0" clear zone (un-obstructed) sidewalk shall be maintained for
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the length of any block in a straight line (the clear pedestrian zone cannot "jog" around planters and tree
grates). Locations for site furniture, tree grates, planters and other proposed design elements that fall within
the Public right-of-way shall be modified to provide for the required pedestrian clear zone space. For further
clarification, site plans shall be fully dimensioned in relation to the property lines, Public right-of-way,
sidewalks, street furniture, landscaping, utilities, and other obstructions.

o ADA compliant pedestrian ramps are required at each crosswalk at the intersection of Park Ave. S. and E.
14th St, and at Park Ave. S. and E. 15th St.. Construct two (2) ADA compliant pedestrian ramps at each of
these locations. All pedestrian ramps will need to meet current ADA regulations and be "Accessible
Pedestrian Signal" (APS) ready. Please contact Ryan Anderson at 612-673-3986 for more information on
current APS designs. Include the appropriate details and standard plates in the site plan; refer Mn/DOT
Standard Plan 5-297.250 Pedestrian Curb Ramp Details at: http://standardplans.dot.state.mn.us/stdplan.aspx

e Note to the Applicant: The ADA pedestrian ramp at the corner of Grant St. E. and E. 14th St. meets current
standards and should be protected from damage if at all possible.

e The Applicant shall provide details of the proposed bike racks; contact Paul Cao at (612) 673-2943 for
position and alignment of bike racks proposed in the Public right-of-way. If the racks are privately owned,
they will require an encroachment permit.

o Note to the Applicant: Any currently defective sidewalks or other concrete infrastructure within the public
right of way, or any concrete infrastructure damaged during construction, must be removed and replaced.

a Traffic and Parking

e The nature of the proposed development is such that traffic impacts will be an issue; please continue to work
with Allan Klugman at (612) 673-2743 to discuss the requirements for completion of the submitted Travel
Demand Management Plan (TDMP).

o All street lighting (existing and proposed) shall be shown clearly on the site plan. Prior to site plan approval,
the Applicant shall contact Joseph Laurin at (612) 673-5987 to determine street lighting requirements. Note:
If decorative street lighting exists on the proposed site it must be preserved or replaced at existing levels. Per
the City of Minneapolis Street Lighting Policy, street lighting is required as the project falls within the Central
Business District. Lighting levels shall be as follows:

e Grant Street is within the Central Business District with the standard 1.5-2.0 fc, uniformity 3 to 1 max
(low level lights would be fine at this location).

e E. 15th St. is considered a "pedestrian priority corridor”, and based on road width; low level lights should
be able to reach the standard of .8 to 1.2 fc with a uniformity of 3 to 1 max.

e Park Avenue is considered a "pedestrian priority corridor", but due to the road width we would require a
high level -low level mix of street lights. Park Avenue will need to meet the same pedestrian priority
lighting standards of .8 to 1.2 fc, uniformity 3 to 1 max.

o All street lighting in the Public right-of-way shall be designed and constructed to City standards. The
Applicant shall submit a detailed plan specifying pole locations, light standards and fixture types, and include
all required Minneapolis standard plates for installation details. These include design plates for poles (15'
aluminum or 30" high level pole), fixture cut sheets from suppliers (must meet full cutoff standard and be a
fixture identified in the Minneapolis Street Light Policy), concrete pole foundation details, lighting cabinet
(typically 120 volt cabinet CBD for downtown, non-CBD for elsewhere), and wiring diagrams for lighting
connections. A power source for the lighting must be identified from Xcel Energy and be located in the
Public right-of-way (street lighting shall not be powered from sources on the private development site). Note
that the plan does not appear to place the street lighting foundations with the centerline of the foundation 24
inches from the backside of the curb.

¢ Note to the Applicant: In addition to the various required construction permits, impacts to existing traffic
signal and street lighting systems (including installation of new street lights) will require the Applicant and
respective Contractors to enter into a separate Right-of-Way Excavation Permit (including Testing and
Inspection requirements) with the Public Works Department, for further information regarding this permit
please coordinate with Paul Miller at (612) 673-3603. If this project chooses not to use City forces to install
the street lighting, the Contractor shall follow the standard supplemental specifications for the DIVISION SL-
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LIGHTING. For detailed information related to City of Minneapolis standard specifications, details, and

standard plates refer to the following: http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/index.htm

The site plan indicates truck turning maneuvers leaving the parking garage, but no indication of how trucks

enter the garage. Current ordinance states that all maneuvers associated with loading, parking or sanitation

pick up for a private development shall occur on private property (backing of trucks from the Public right-of-
way to a loading area is not allowed). Please provide a narrative explaining the truck delivery and trash
removal operations and show all turning maneuvers for all truck type vehicles that will be using the loading
dock/parking entrance areas.

Per City Ordinance the Applicant shall provide for (and identify) a solid waste collection point (SWCP) on

the site plans. The location of the SWCP is subject to the review and approval of the Public Works

Department.

The proposed driveway apron width of 37.5' exceeds minimums; driveways in excess of 35' may require a

variance. The Applicant shall provide detailed information to justify the wider driveway opening.

The vehicle access point on E. 14th St. shall provide for an unobstructed 20’ sight triangle and shall have less

than a 4% slope for the first 20 feet from the property line. If these minimums cannot be attained the

Applicant shall provide mitigating measures, such as pedestrian warning devices, signage, and slip prevention

measures on the ramp. Generally, a vehicle should not be stopped on the sidewalk or in a moving lane of

traffic waiting for a garage door to open. Please provide a narrative explaining garage door operation on E.

14th St.

Note to the Applicant: Please add the following notes to the site plan:

e Street lighting installed as part of the Project shall be inspected by the City. Contractors shall arrange for
inspections with the Traffic Department, please contact Dave Prehall at (612) 673-5759 for further
information. Any lighting installations not meeting City specifications will be required to be reinstalled
at Owner expense.

e An obstruction permit is required anytime construction work is performed in the Public right-of-way.
Please contact Scott Kramer at (612) 673-2383 regarding details of sidewalk and lane closures. Log on to
http://minneapolis.mn.roway.net for a permit.

e Contact Allan Klugman at (612) 673-2743 prior to construction for the temporary removal/temporary
relocation of any City of Minneapolis lighting or signal system that may be in the way of construction.

e All costs for relocation and/or repair of City Traffic facilities shall be borne by the Contractor and/or
Property Owner.

e Contact Doug Maday at (612) 673-5755 prior to construction for the removal of any City of Minneapolis
right of way signs that may be in the way of construction.

Q Water

All existing and proposed underground Public Utilities (water, sanitary sewer, and storm drain) shall be
shown on the site plan with corresponding pipe sizes and types. For Public watermain infrastructure records
call (612) 673-2865. Any existing connections not in use shall be noted on the plans for removal, and shall be
removed per the requirements of the Utility Connections Department, call (612) 673-2451 for more
information.

Meters shall be set at the point where the service line enters the building and shall be set in a location where it
is easily assessable. Domestic service lines larger than three inches require a Bypass Assembly (see
attachment).

Please contact Rock Rogers at (612) 673-2286, to review domestic and fire service design, connections, and
sizes.

O Sewer Design

Groundwater: Please identify the first and lowest floor elevations on the grading plan. Please also identify if
any groundwater discharges are proposed in order to keep the below grade portions of the building dry.
Stormwater Management: It is recommended that infiltration practices not be located within 10" of a building
foundation. Please consider the potential risks associated with this design.
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e The foundation drain tile is in close proximity to the infiltration system. Please identify where this foundation
drain tile system discharges and demonstrate that runoff intended to be infiltrated is not being intercepted by
the drain tile.

e The HydroCAD model assumes the courtyard area will be some type of green roof system. No details have
been provided on the courtyard design. Please provide detail to support the stormwater modeling or model
the courtyard assuming it is impervious area.

e The width of the stone storage bed around the 60" CMP is shown as 6' on Sheet C8-2, while the HydroCAD
model has it as 7'. Please revise accordingly.

e The top elevation of the 60" CMP is labeled as 842.25 on Sheet C8-2, which would make the pipe 4' diameter
instead of 5', as shown. The top of pipe and top of rock are also shown to have the same elevation, which
differs from the detail. Please revise accordingly.

o In the absence of field measured infiltration rates, the design infiltration rates from the MN Stormwater
Manual (http://stormwater.pca.state.mn.us/index.php/Design_infiltration_rates) should be used for the design
of the infiltration practice.

o Please clarify what pipe is identified as having an invert of 844.03 at MH 1.

As a 15" orifice appears to be proposed at the outlet of MH 1, the entire storm connection to the City storm
sewer should be 15" as well.

e An operations and maintenance plan is required for the stormwater treatment devices. The O&M plan shall
define the maintenance regimen, including type and interval of maintenance and party to conduct such
maintenance. Please provide a copy of the O&M Plan.

o Please add the following note to the appropriate plan sheet: The Contractor, property owner or responsible
party shall contact Minneapolis Surface Waters and Sewers 48 hours prior to any excavation or construction
related to or in the location of the proposed Stormwater Management BMP (Contact Paul Chellsen, 673-2406
or paul.chellsen@minneapolismn.gov).

e Please add the following note to the appropriate plan sheet: Upon the project's completion the General
Contractor, Property Owner or Responsible Party shall provide to the Department of Public Works a Final
Stormwater Management Report including record drawings. This report will serve as a means of verification
that the intent of the approved stormwater management design has been met. This final report shall
substantiate that all aspects of the original design have been adequately provided for by the construction of the
project.

o Utility Connections: There appears to be a potential conflict with the existing watermain and the proposed
storm sewer connection in Park Ave. The invert of the storm at the MH nearby is 840.2, putting the
connection about 7' deep. This will likely conflict with the existing watermain elevation; any potential
conflicts should be resolved as part of the site plan approval process.

e Please justify the proposed two 10" sanitary sewer connections. Two 10" sanitary services seem excessively
large for a building of this size.

¢ Non Stormwater Discharges: Detail all mechanical and non-stormwater discharges. Non-stormwater
discharges are not permitted unless approved by the City of Minneapolis. Non-stormwater discharges not
declared and approved will not be permitted. If there currently are none and nothing is proposed declare this
status on the plans.

e For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov

O Construction Code Services

e The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Construction Code Services Division.

e A Service Availability Charge (SAC) determination will need to be submitted to the Metropolitan Council for
the proposed project. Please refer to this link for more information
http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/docs/sac_availability charge.pdf or

e SACprogram@metc.state.mn.us
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Q Fire Safety

Provide required fire suppression system throughout building

Fire department connection must be on the address side of building and within 150 feet of a fire hydrant.
Provide a fire alarm system throughout building.

Provide and maintain fire apparatus access at all times.

O Environmental Health

¢ No outstanding environmental issues were identified with the property that need to be addressed with the
project. One of the historical uses was a mortuary.

¢ If during demolition and excavation tanks, wells or contaminated soil is encountered the project will need
notify the City and the State Duty Officer.

e A permit must be obtained from Environmental Services for the removal of tanks, sealing of wells, storage of
impacted soils, discharge of water during excavation and afterhours work.

END OF REPORT
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EXHIBIT E

1400 Park Avenue Apartments LLC

June 22, 2016

Lynn Regnier
609 South 10% Street, Suite 170
Minneapolis, MN 55404

Dear Lynn:

This letter is given to inform you that the developer is submitting a revision to the General Land
Use Application for a mixed use project (residential and commercial) called 1400 Park Avenue
Apartments. In general, the proposed development is the same as previously submitted in February; i.e
., size, height, landscape design, setbacks. However, there have been some aesthetic changes to the
architectural design and material choices that require a resubmittal. Also, there is an amendment to a
previous variance and one new variance request that will be considered.

Executive Summary

The project site for the proposed 1400 Park Avenue Apartments is bounded by 14" Street E and
Grant Street on the north, Park Avenue on the east, and 15" Street E on the south. The properties to
the west contain a parking lot on the north end (facing 14" street E) and an existing church that has a
historic resource designation on the south (facing 15" Street E.). The site is currently occupied by a 2-
story brick office building (1400 Park Ave), a parking lot (627 14" Street E), and a single family home
(622 15" Street E). The proposed project is an infill, dense urban development that will include mostly
residential units, plus a small area of commercial/retail space. This use is consistent with the OR2 and
R6 zoning of the site and with the adjacent residential and retail uses. The existing 2-story building at
1400 Park Ave. and the single family home on 622 15" St. are proposed to be demolished. The property
containing the existing church at 624 15" St. is also owned by the developers. This building is proposed
to remain however the long range use for it not yet been determined. Some options for this property
would be to rehabilitate the building for an amenity use for the housing project or raze the building to
make way for a dog park and landscape garden for the housing project.

The proposed development consists of 6 stories of residential dwelling units and 2 levels of
below grade parking. The main entrance, lobby, leasing offices, and common areas are located on Level-
1 adjacent to Park Avenue on the east side of the site with the main entrance doors facing the
intersection of Park Avenue and Grant Street. The lobby will include commercial space for a cafe that
will be available to neighborhood residents as well as to residents of the building. Vehicular access to
below-grade parking and the grade-level loading zone will be from the northwest corner of the site from
14' Street East. A large courtyard located at the interior of the site at Level-1 will include residential
amenities such as swimming pool, spa, grilling and dining areas, landscaping, and unit patios. The
building design is intended to be pedestrian friendly and consistent with the scale and architectural
rhythm of the neighborhood. Walk-up entries to individual dwelling units are provided at 14" Street,
15" Street, Park Avenue, and the interior side yard. Also along Park Avenue, patios for fitness and
leasing are included to provide outdoor space for these areas and to activate the street-front.

c/o Weidner Investment, Inc. 9757 Jaunita Drive NE #212 Kirkland, WA 98034
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Planning Department Considerations

In order for the project to be accepted for review by the Planning Commission, the following variance
applications are required by the City in addition to the Land Use Application.

1. Variance Application for Yard Requirements. The variance request previously approved by the
City allows for zero feet yard under the following conditions:

o Reduce the required yard from 15 feet to O feet at Fast 15" Street, East Grant Street,
and East 14'" Street. As shown on the Site Plan, stairs and dwelling unit patios are
located between 0 feet and 5 feet from the property line. 2-story walk-up entry “bump
outs” are located in the area between 5 feet and 10 feet from the property line. The
main building wall ranging in height from 5-stories to 6-stories is located 10 feet back
from the property line.

The amendment to this variance would add the following description: Allow for a 2’-6” projection
from the main building wall at level-2 through level-5 at 14" Street East at the west end of the
building. This wall is proposed to be located 7’-6” from the property line.

2. Variance Application to allow for a 5" high fence in the front yard on East 15" Street. The fence
design consists of masonry piers at 5’-6” high and a prefinished metal fence at 5’-0” high with
vertical pickets at 4” on-center spanning between the piers and metal posts. The purpose of the
fence is to give added security and privacy for the three units located at the southwest corner of
the building since the floor level is 1’-6” to 1’-0” below the level of the sidewalk.

We thank you for your efforts in working with us on to revise our application for the proposed
development and hope that you will continue to support this project.

Sincerely,

%niel E. Hunt

Hunt Development

Phone: 612-910-5414

Fax: 612.284.5337

Email: dhunt@huntassociatesllc.com



NEIGHBORHOOD

July 6,2016

Lisa Steiner, City Planner

Minneapolis Community Planning and Economic Development
250 South Fourth Street, Room 300

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Re: REVISED 1400 Park Avenue Apartments
Dear Ms. Steiner:

Dan Hunt, Hunt Associates, presented new drawings to the Elliot Park community for the market
rate apartment building to be built at 1400 Park Avenue. (A previous design was approved by
the EPNI Board of Directors and by the City Planning Commission.) The building owner
subsequently preferred a less contemporary design and changes were made to reflect more of the
historic building elements as seen in the neighborhood. The design now incorporates several
shades of red and cream brick, mansard rooftops at the corners, archways and several covered
porch entries. The new design requires two additional variances from the original plan:

1. Variance Application for Yard Requirements. The variance request previously approved
by the City allows for zero feet yard under the following conditions: Reduce the required
yard from 15 feet to O feet at East 15th Street, East Grant Street, and East 14th Street. As shown
on the Site Plan, stairs and dwelling unit patios are located between O feet and 5 feet from the
property line. 2-story walk-up entry "bump outs" are located in the area between 5 feet and
10feet from the property line. The main building wall ranging in height from 5-stories to 6-
stories is located 10 feet back from the property line.

The amendment to this variance would add the following description: Allow for a 2'-6"
projection from the main building wall at level-2 through level-5 at 14th Street East at the
west end of the building. This wall is proposed to be located 7'-6" from the property line.

2. Variance Application to allow for a 5' high fence in the front yard on East 15th Street. The
fence design consists of masonry piers at 5'-6" high and a prefinished metal fence at 5'-0"
high with vertical pickets at 4" on-center spanning between the piers and metal posts. The
purpose of the fence is to give added security and privacy for the three units located at the
southwest corner of the building since the floor level is 1'-6" to 1'-0" below the level of the
sidewalk.

609 10th Street South
Suite 170

Minneapolis, MN 55404
612-335-5846

www.elliotpark.org



Following a motion and recommendation from the Building, Land Use & Housing Committee
the EPNI Board of Directors approved the following on July 5, 2016: Motion to support the
change of materials and design and the additional two variances as presented (for 1400 Park
Avenue Apartments) on 6-16-2016 (plans dated 06.13.2016).

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

S W
Lynn Regnier, Executive Director

cc. 7th Ward Council Member Lisa Goodman
Dan Hunt, Hunt Associates
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August 10, 2016

Lisa Steiner, City Planner

Minneapolis Community Planning and Economic Development
250 South Fourth Street, Room 300

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Re: REVISED-2 1400 Park Avenue Apartments
Dgar Ms. Steiner:

Dan Hunt, Hunt Associates, presented new drawings to the Elliot Park community for the market
rate apartment building to be built at 1400 Park Avenue. The design was changed to reduce the
number of different materials on the exterior of the building.

Following a motion and recommendation on July 21, 2016 from the Building, Land Use &
Housing Committee, the EPNI Board of Directors approved the following on August 10, 2016:
Motion to support the change of materials and design for 1400 Park Avenue Apartments as
presented on 7-21-2016 (plans dated 07-19-2016).

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

A i

Lynn Regnier, Executive Dlrect

cc. 7th Ward Council Member Lisa Goodman
Dan Hunt, Hunt Associates

609 10th Street South
Suite 170

Minneapolis, MN 55404
612-335-5846

www.elliotpark.org





